LZ2-B855E
LZZ-B856E  TEILEKATALOG

LIVRE DES PIECES
" Elotronc LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

o i e . e

1FrEETFTREIVY

1 X stAEEFTRERERIDZDY

ELECTRONIC SINGLE NEEDLE ZIGZAG LOCK STITCHER

ELECTRONIC SINGLE NEEDLE ZIGZAG LOCK STITCHER WITH THREAD TRIMMER

FL EKTRONISCHE EINNADEL ZICK-ZACK STEPPSTICHMACHINE

ELEKTRONISCHE EINNADEL ZICK-ZACK STEPPSTICHMACHINE MIT FADENABSCHNEIDER
MACHINE ZIG-ZAG ELECTRONIQUE 1 AIGUILLE - POINT NOUE

MACHINE ZIG-ZAG ELECTRONIQUE 1 AIGUILLE - POINT NOUE - COUPE - FILS

MAQUINA ELECTRONICA DE UNA AGUJA, ZIGZAG Y PUNTADA RECTA

MAQUINA ELECTRONICA DE UNA AGUJA, ZIGZAG, PUNTADA RECTA CORTAHILOS




BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

* LZ2-B855E- ®

MADE IN JAPAN

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

LZ2-B855E-§/BT*

MADE IN JAPAN

®
®
BROTHER INDUSTRIE
* LZ2-B856E- ®

MADE IN JAPAN

® T 1. —#%F / General (foundation)
3. %8 A / General {long stitch)

@ — 71— 3. #DO+ RO HURE+ BRI DEOEE
/ Thread trimmer + Upper thread feeding device + Back tack/Condence device

— 4. b+ LR O H URB+ERILHEVLEB HRILLEE
/ Thread trimmer + Upper thread feeding device + Back tack/Condence device
+ Thread wiper

— 9. {2 b+ ERRD H URE+ BRI HEVEESRILWVEE SRS A EIFRE
{ Thread trimmer + Upper thread feeding device + Back tack/Condence device
+ Thread wiper + Presser foot lifter (Solenoid type)

EREIEHEELEETE [ Back tack/Condence device




IN—Y T ZFRICELT

1. 2OFIE. 199F11BOF—FICETVWTHERE N 6D TT,

R
S1. 71U ~EARRIR (BS55) ....... 45
S2. 7 ~EAREHME
(B855/BT,B856) ............... 47
T.@EBA1yFRFR ... 49
U.E—2B%& ................... 51
V.ANSN—BFR . 51
wW. iRy 7 ZB@ER ... 53
Sp. EARAIBMSE—HER(E— %) ...... 54
X . [tEEBRR
GV ) 55
Y1. BRI LS =y FER
@HEA) ... 55
Y2, BREBEI LS E v NER
(A7 a8 ... 57
Z.fHB&ERE®R ... 59
Gal. F—UV8&E—EBER ............. 63
Ga2. 7T —U®MHE—ER ............. 64
Wa. BESNIL o 65
= 66

2. BRRFEL LICKREIER SN A3BEFHVET,
3. MABUTHIIST R8BS, [ HERTIRLTBYET,
=
A EHEZE . 1
B. b®fi-sH4ER8ERE ... ... ....... 3
C.FEREFR ... 7
D.JRIBHR ... 9
ELEUBMR ... 13
F. LSRR
(B855,8856-3001,-40C1) ........ 17
G. I 4 REM% (B856-9001) ....... 17
H.ARBEER 19
R =9 1 e 23
2. RERER L. 25
K. RBBHR ... 27
L. %EJUF(B856) ............. 29
M. %58 4 B8R (B856) .......... ... 33
N . %341 Bk (B856-4001,-900) ... 35
P . WiExRAR
(B855/BT,B856-30(1,-4001,-9001) 37

Q. $trERHERER ... .. 37
R.a>bO—JKy 7 ZXEHFE .... 39



i

Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in November 1999
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3. Partssupplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line ' ____! .

F=—==="
]

A . Machinebody ....................... 1 R. Control box mechanism ...............
B . Needle bar and thread take-up $1. Printed circuit board mechanism
mechanism ............. ... ... ...... 3 (BB55) ...
C. Zigzagmechanism ................... 7 $2 . Printed circuit board mechanism
D. Presser foot mechanism ............ ... 9 (BBSS/BT, B8S6) ...
T. i i ism .......
E. Feedmechanism ....._............... 13 Quick reverse switch mechanism
F. Knee lifter mechanism U. Motormechanism ....................
(B855,B856-300,-4001) ............... 17 V. Safetycover .........................
G . Presser foot lifter mechanism (B856) ... 17 W. Control box mechanism ...............
H. Rotary hook mechanism _.......... ... 19 Sp. DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (Motor) ........
J1. Lubrication .......................... 23 X. Attachment set (Optionparts) .........
J2. Lubrication ........ ... ... .. ... L. 25 Y1. Presser foot lifting solenoid set -
B856-90L1) ... ...,
K. Threading mechanism ................ 27 ( )
Y2 . Presser foot lifting solenoid set
L. Thread trimmer mechanism (B856) ..... 29 (Option parts) g _____________________
M. Tension release mechanism (B856) ..... 33 Z. ACCESSOM@S ..o oo
N. Thread wiper mechanism Gal. GaugepartsList ......................
(B856-402,-9003) ..............onn... 35
. . Gaz. GaugepartsList ......................
P. Quick reverse mechanism
(B855/BT,B856-3001,-400,-901) ....... 37 Wa. Warninglabels ..................
Q. Synchronizer ........ ... . ... .. ..... 37 Index ..........c.0. ...



Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom November 1999.
Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten.
Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer L_____

gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

[ ey

. Maschinengehause ................... 1 R. Schaltkasten ....... ... .ccoiiiiinnn...
. Nadelstange und S1. Leiterplatten(B855) ... ...............
Fadenabnahmevorrichtung ........... 3 .
' $2 . Leiterplatten {B855/BT,B856) ..........
. Zickzackmechanismus ................ 7
T. Umkehrschalter ......................
. StoffdrickerfuB ... .. ... ... 9
Motor ... .
. Transportvorrichtung ................. 13 . .
V. Sicherheitsdeckung ..................
. Kniehebel (B855,8856-301,-4000) ...... 17
W. Schaltkasten .........................
. Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (B856) .... 17
Sp. ZUBEHORLISTE {Motor) ...............
. Greifervorrichtung ................... 19
X. Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) ..........
. Schmierung ................... ... 23 ‘
. Y1. Solencidsatz fur die anhebung des
. Schmierung ... 25 stoffdrickerfuBes (B856-90(1) ........
. Fadenfuhrungsvorrichtung ........... 27 Y2 . Solenoidsatz fir die anhebung des
. Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (B856) 29 stoffdrtickerfuBes (Sonderzubehdr)
. . Z.2Zubehdr ... ...
. Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung
(BB56) ........ ... 33 Gal. Lehrenliste ..........................
. Fadenwischvorrichtung Ga2. Lehrenliste ........ ... ... ... ........
(B856-4011,-900) ... ... ... 35 _
Wa. Warnschilder ... ...................
. Umkehr o
(B855/BT,B856-3001,-4001,-900) ....... 37 Verzerzeichnis ...
. Synchronisator .......... .. i 37

i1



iv

[»e]

== m O n

J1.
i2.

Notes sur l'utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

- Ce manuel a été fait d’apres les renseignements valables au mois de Novembre

1999.
Les piéces peuvent é&tre sujettes & des modifications sans préavis.
Les pieces fournies en tant qu'assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

pointillél }

—— it

TABLE DES MATIERES

. Corpsdelamachine .................. 1 R. Mécanisme du boitier de contréle ... ..
. Mécanisme de |a barre & aiguille et S1. Circuitsimprimés (B855) ..............
releveurdefil ............ .. ... .. .. .. 3 . .
52. Circuits imprimés {B855/BT, B856) ......
- Mécanisme des pointszigzag .......... 7 . .
T. Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche
. Mécanisme de pied presseur ... ..... 9 arriégrerapide ................. ... ..
. Mécanisme de I'entrainement ...... ... 13 U. Mécanismedumoteur .......... ... ...
. Mécanisme de genouillére V. Couvercledesécurité .................
(B855,B856-300,-4000) ............... 17 . .
W . Mécanisme du boitier de contréle .. ...
- Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur
(B856) ... ... 17 Sp. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES
(Moteur) ........ ... ... .. .. .......
. Mécanisme du crochet rotatif ......... 19 , ) N _
X . Jeu d'accessoires (Piéces en option)
Lubrification ....................... .. 23 ) )
Y1. Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie
Lubrification ...................... ... 25 (BB56-9000) ...
. Mécanisme de l'enfilage .............. 27 Y2 . Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie
, _ (Pigcesenoption) ....................
. Mécanisme de coupe-fil (B856) ........ 29
) 2. ACCeSS0Ires .. ... ...
. Mécanisme de |a |ache de tension
(B856) ...... ...l 33 Gal. Liste des Piéces decartment ........ ...
. Mécanisme de tire-fil Ga2. Liste des Pieces decartment ...........
B856-4000,-9000) .................... 35 . , ]
. ( 0d. ) Wa . Etiquettes d’avertissement ............
. Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide
(BSSS/BT,3856-3OD,-40D,-90@) ....... 37 Index ...............................

. Synchronisateur .......... ... ......... 37

49
51
51

54
35

55



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

Este libro ha sido compilado basandose en los datos de que se disponia en noviembre
1999.
Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.

Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea

punteada!____! .

w

-« m O N

J1.
J2.

[ —————
1 1

. Cuerpodelamaquina ................ 1 R. Mecanismode la caja de controles ..... 39
. Mecanismeo de labarra de agujay 51. Tableros de circuitos impresos
tirahilos . ... ... . 3 (B85S} ... 45
. Mecanismodezigzag ................. 7 $2. Tableros de circuitos impresos
] (B855/BT,B856) .............cvinnnn. 47
. Mecanismodelaprensatela .......... 9
. delaali ) T. Mecanismo del conmutador de inversion
. Me;amsmo elaalimentacion ........ 13 rapida ... 49
. Mecanismo de levantador de rodilla U. Mecanismodel motor ................ 51
(8855,B856-300,-403) ............... 17
_ V. Cubiertadesequridad ................ 51
. Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula q
detrabajo(B856) .................... 17 W. Mecanismo de lacajade controles ... .. 53
. Mecanismodel cangrejo .............. 19 Sp . LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (Motor) .. 54
Lubricacion ..o, 23 X. Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales) ... 55
Lubricacién . ... ... . il 25 Y1 . Conjunto solencide del levantador
. (B856-9000) ............ e 55
. Mecanismo del enhebrade ........... 27
. . Y2 . Conjunto solenoide del levantador
. Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (Piezas opcionales) ................... 57
(B856) .......cciiiii 29
. , .. Z. ACCESOMOS ... 59
. Mecanismo relajador de tension
(B856) ... 33 Ga1. Listad’ePiezasde calibradores ......... 63
. Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo Ga2. Listad'ePiezas de calibradores ......... 64
B856-400,-9001) ................. 35 . ,
( ) Wa . Etiquetasde advertencia .............. 65
. Mecanismo de lainversion rapida .
(BSSS/BT,3856-3OD,-40D,-90E!) _______ 37 Indice ... .. e e 66
. Sincronizador 37



A . E4kBaf%/ Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

118-855-050




A . =1EBA1R / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE [qQTY D NAME OF PARTS RIVE
2 $48006001 HEPEE TP KNIFE, FACE PLATE
3 100242003 1 X 23357 SCREW, SM3.57
4 48007101 1412 FACE PLATE
5 S48008000 HEPE §-FAVE 35 PACKING, FACE PLATE
6 501696001 74352 U357%6 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57X6
7 548009001 IER i r THREAD GUIDE
8 102538002 %5 22357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
9 S48010101 IR, B ] THREAD TAKE-UP GUARD ASSY
9-1 $48011101 PSP, B THREAD TAKE-UP GUARD
9.2 158047009 HFrErti—rhn- THREAD TAKE-UP GUARD COVER
9.3 158045009 1Hrs-<F COVER WINDOW
9-4 141544001 3422348 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3
9.5 552015001 REER LI F WASHER, WAVE SPRING
9-6 548012101 1|#> %5476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
9-7 025770232 1ESH¥H2F2635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
10 062681012 2|~ 33437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 .
1 $48013001 IR E REAR COVER
12 062681012 6| ~1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
13 548014000 IR ZAVE S, PACKING, REAR COVER
14 104449009 1dat=155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
15 104821009 2{d 442105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
16 548355000 TfJa-rFa CORD BUSH
100 S44629002 1ew—2 LABEL, E
118-855-050



B . 4 - XFEBILR / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism / Nadelstange und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille et releveur de fil / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y tirahilos

34

< B8568 / For "B856" >

" A7 auie/ OPTION PARTS *

< #&EE8mmA / For "Zigzag width "8mm" >

31-2

< #EESmmA / For "Zigzag width "5mm" >

S3e _ B1a . 3ts
&S—40-2

< {&%& 10mm§ / For "Zigzag width "10mm" >
31-8 31.7
& —40-3

118-855-101




B. $1#-FFLEE{R / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism / Nadelstange und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille et releveur de fil / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y tirahilos

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B s NAME OF PARTS RMY
1 548025001 NP EEE: UPPER SHAFT ASSY
1-1 548026001 Powee UPPER SHAFT
1-2 548027000 172307 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
1-3 014771022 1WPF rXFT6357K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
1-4 104464001 1 xxT714 SCREW, SM7.14
1-5 014770622 2IP+H b A 2T6357HKE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
1-6 076202856 1|% < %7 747 6202ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6202ZZNR
2 548028001 HxFULToEIM BEARING ASSY, M
2-1 525234001 1|& <= %79 reonazz BALL BEARING, 600422
2-2 548029001 1RPYULITHT— BEARING COLLAR
2-3 014770622 2|PF A RTEISVRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 $48030001 1x7FUL T2 3R BEARING ASSY, R
3-1 538710001 1|% %2 Y r6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
3-2 $48029001 1HRFULTRT— BEARING COLLAR
3-3 014770622 2|PFH P AXT635K 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM6.35
4 S48032001 121397 -Juss TIMING PULLEY ASSY, U
4-1 014770622 2IFF R ARUB3504K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SMé6.35
6 548031000 MNa1zedNub TIMING BELT
7 S48035001 17-U PULLEY
8 533689002 2|72k A7K 359514 SET SCREW, (CP) SIM5.95-28X14
9 548036001 1 EsLen-vs THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT
10 $48037001 1Mo r1a293 ROTARY TAKE-UP MOUNTING PLATE
11 S48040001 157> E ROTARY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
112 548041001 3|17 %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
13 548042001 (R AV E: sV s ] THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET
14 548045001 AV 17 P Ve ok f GUIDE, N-BAR CONNECTING ROD
15 548046001 144 NUT PLATE, SM4.37
16 105176001 2{3 A %437 SCREW, SM4.37
17 548047001 TINYRSGIXTLF1 CLAMP GUIDE, NEEDLE BAR
18 105176001 2| A 2437 SCREW, SM4.37
| §E: 548048001 NGV EEE s NEEDLE BAR BRACKET ASSY
20 S$48057001 IAVE 3] NEEDLE BAR
21 548058000 114 500F BUSF, F
22 $48059000 112 2R BUSH, R
23 140553102 RS ER &SRR SET SCREW, SM3.18
24 548250070 1Mz orny19e5  <#10 NM70> |[NEEDLE, NM70 ... . ... ..., <#10 NM70>
25 $48061001 1|EF PIN, F
26 48062001 1R PIN, R
27 081005070 | =~ 2|oU > 7P5 O RING, P5
28 014710522 2{PF P ARTATEV RS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
29 S48063001 HEVEAVEE AUXILIARY NEEDLE PALTE
30 S$48041001 A4S % 5357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
<iRESMME > <For Zigzag width "8mm" >
3141 548064001 AV -7 S <iiE5548064> | NEEDLEPLATE A .......... <Marked in 548064 >
< B855, BB55/BTH > <FOR “B855 & B855/BT” >
32 548068001 HESVEE LA SLIDE PLATE ASSY
32-1 $48069001 HELYEE] SLIDE PLATE
32-2 114561001 IERUEE Ay b FAT SPRING
32-3 122771051 2|2 AR%238 SCREW, SM2.38
< B856H > <FOR "B856" >
33 S06165001 IVEE L &3 SPACER, NEEDLE PLATE
118-855-101



B. #+# - XFEBEER / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism / Nadelstange und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de la barre & aiguille et releveur de fil / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y tirahilos

< B856/ / For "B856" >

" A7y ai@s/ OPTION PARTS "
< iEW8mmA / For "Zigzag width "8mm" >

312

< @ SmmA / For "Zigzag width "5mm" >
81-3 314 31-5

< =W 10mmaA / For "Zigzag width "t0mm" >
. 31-6 31-7

&S —40-3

118-855-101




B. §t#-X¥#ERH{R / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism / Nadelstange und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de la barre a aiguilie et releveur de fil / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y tirahilos

REF.NO. CODE QY| ErAS NAME OF PARTS rRMm
34 549089001 IRAVE: 7 X & 272 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
34-1 S48070001 AV NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
34-2 145318001 12 2 %3437 SCREW, SM4.37
37 $48071000 1|nPHHTH o SUPPORT BRACKET, NP
38 062681212 2|+~ 3437-40X12 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X12
39 $48072001 IS - STOPPER PLATE
<iRIEEMMA > <For Zigzag width "8mm"” >
40-1 $48073000 1A rY2N8 L <¥Bf> |STOPPER, 8 ................. <Snow-white color >
41 153057002 riE AR S-SR I S SCREW, BUTTON HEAD SM4.37
42 $48249001 AV RS AT THREAD GUIDE, ;N-BAR
AT mE" “ OPTION PARTS “
24 548250075 1222101965  <#11 NM75> | NEEDLE, NM75 ... ....coivine. <#11 NM75>
24 548250080 122201985  <#12 NMB0> [ NEEDLE, NM8O ............... <#12 NMBO>
<iFRBMmMA > <For Zigzag width “8mm" >
31-2 S48065001 11U« %8B ..... <ii5548065> | NEEDLE PLATE,B .......... <Marked in $48065 >
<iRIESMmMA > <For Zigzag width “5mm" >
31-3 548066001 AV E - 1 <ii=548066> | NEEDLE PLATE, C .......... <Marked in 548066 >
31-4 548067001 111 U142D ..., <i05548067> |NEEDLE PALTE,D .......... <Marked in 548067 >
31-5 S06166001 LAY - SN <ii=506166> |NEEDLE PLATE ............. <Marked in 506166 >
40-2 $48074000 TNARYINS L <Efa> [STOPPER,5 .....ooiviiieeeinnn, <Black color>
<iRIE10mmHA > <For Zigzag width “10mm”> | N
31-6 550684001 1|/vU210A .. <iESs5068a> |NEEDLE PLATE, 10A ....... <Marked in 550684>
31-7 $50685001 Tl/v) 2108 ... <ESs50685> | NEEDLE PLATE, 10B ....... <Marked in 550685 >
40-3 $52046000 I ZS VIS | < B> [STOPPER, 10 ....ovvvvettne < Snow-white color>
118-855-101



C . T RBIfR / Zigzag mechanism / Zickzackmechanismus / Mécanisme des points zigzag
/ Mecanismo de zigzag

118-855-105




C. FEE% / Zigzag mechanism / Zickzackmechanismus / Mécanisme des points zigzag
/ Mecanismo de zigzag

REF.NO. CODE |QTY T NAME OF PARTS RV}

1 548262001 I AVIFUE B 8] MOTOR ASSY, ZIGZAG

1-1 $48263001 1E— U2 raq SETTING BRACKET, MOTOR

1-2 S47675000 TS AE—2NT 2 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, N

1-3 018401222 4|7+ KN +ax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4ax12

1-4 S48364001 IR PAN AU RV Pl a3 ZIGZAG CONNECTING ROD ASSY
1-4-1 548265001 1|1E—%—L/t— LEVER, MOTOR

1-4-2 548266001 INERF RN E K ROCKER BRACKET

1-4-3 118735001 1A *x WASHER, PLAIN 6

1-4-4 548267001 2z—mLn-—vs SHAFT, MOTOR LEVER

1-4-5 548268001 1720 2h ZIGZAG CONNECTING ROD ASSY
1-4-6 012500536 217 F B Z5X%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MI5X5
1-4-7 548269001 | BPAV PRI RS s SHAFT, ZIGZAG CONNECTING ROD
1-4-8 $48270001 Yy zUYEF JOINT, ZIGZAG

1-4-9 014680422 2|TF N ARTAITTHRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-4-10 548356001 1|17FFT1s HOME POSITION PLATE

1-4-11 062670612 1|+ ~3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

1-5 062501216 114+~ a5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

1-6 S48272001 1in 2oy ECCENTRIC SHAFT

1-7 140092001 11y rHF— SET SCREW COLLAR

1-8 014680422 217+ b AZRTA37VHEE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M4.37
1-9 $48273000 1)1 %18% SPRING, PLATE

1-10 548274001 lranzruvyirta SETTING PLATE, SPRING

1-11 060680712 1|78 > K437-40%7 SCREW, BIND S\M4.37-40X7

1-12 S48275001 2|12 AT IR CLAMP PLATE, SPRING

1-13 018401222 4| 7FENrax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12

1-14 $48303000 HERSIE =T QILTUBE

1-15 548279000 1173Ex WICK

1-16 140647101 Ma—-Fra44x CORD HOLDER

1-17 062400612 1|+ ~aMaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6

2 018082522 3|7 F I ~8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25

3 004082512 1]+ %5 am8x2s SCREW, FLAT M8X25

4 018761822 117+ #I +595X18 BOLT, SOCKET SM5.95X18

5 S48304001 1|1 Frterg7i SENSOR ASSY, HOME POSITION
5-1 548278001 1|Fesreeryn—%2%723 HARNESS ASSY, HOME POSITION
5-2 S46476001 1w h+s SENSOR BRACKET

5-3 548277001 1fervprUvrr4 SETTING PLATE, SENSOR

5-4 062300812 11#+~23X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

o 060400812 1[/81 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8

7 548280001 12— KFHLH CORD HOLDER

8 060400812 1[5 > K maxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
118-855-105



D . T RE{R / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerfu3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

27 26 30
] o
25 ? E
% o
26 |
23 W@

< B855,8856-30[,-40(Jm
/ For "B855&B856-30L],-40]" >

28-1 —@//@*(j

lJ

< B856-90[ 1@ / For "B856-90L]" >

282 29 @
" 273 3 & / OPTION PARTS *

< {RESMMHA < IRIESMmMA
/ For "Zigzag width "5mm" > / For "Zigzag width “8mm" >

118-855-201



D . $8 T B8% / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerful3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur
{ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE  |QTY Co 1 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 548281001 | 1|x#z#w PRESSER BAR
2 548282001 | 1|x¥Tkma= GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
3 062681212 | 11+ ~2a37-20%12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
[T <B855, B855/BTH > <Ffor “B855 & BE55/BT” >
4 548283000 | 1lx#zxmazn BUSH, PRESSR BAR
<B856M > <For "B856" >
4 548358000 | 1|fHTHEm A% BUSH, PRESSR BAR
5-1 S48293001 1Ma4T2z .... <it=sag293> |PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-G <Marked in 548293>
5-1-1 548297001 | 1{vx%v3.18 SCREW, SM3.18
5-1-2 $48298001 | 1|A#TI Tz SPRING, COMPRESSION
6 113050001 | 1|32 3v357 SCREW, SM3.57
7 140407001 | 1]|##% WASHER
8 §24740001 | 1|A#TrxTFoHv SPRING GUIDE
<B855-1, B855/BT-14 > » OPTION PARTS ”
<B856-0018 >
9 $48285001 | 1|54 T/xx oo, <#&> |SPRING, COMPRESSION ....... <Yellow colors>
<B855-3, B856-11035 > <For “B855 & B856" >
9 548286001 | 1|##1/52 .... <FI1>5> |SPRING, COMPRESSION ............. <Bluing>
10 $31012001 | 1|##zFavtevzy ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER
11 531013001 | 1|rasevzsyesrvr ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER
12 $31952001 | 1l##z7rs529 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK
13 081004070 | 1|ous 5ra O RING, P4
14 $31006001 | 1|##z7sr72 PRESSER BAR LIFTER
15 062351216 | 1|+ ~o3sx12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
16 102707001 | 1|¥# 2 WASHER
17 546734001 | 1]#vzrrLr-vy SHAFT, P-BAR LIFTER LEVER
18 081001670 |  1jou > spw1 O RING, PW1
19 $01998001 | 1|7avvsraxzvisy SET SCREW, SM3.57
20 145580001 | 1|##T7sLsi— PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
___________ <B8568 > <For “B856"> T 7
21-1 548289001 | 1l1ramxLimss TENSION RELEASE CON. ROD ASSY
<B855, B855/BTE > <For "B855 & B855/BT" >
21-2 548287001 | 1|4 ranxrz TENSION RELEASE PLATE
22 109763002 | 1|%# 32 WASHER
23 048040342 | 2|k x7ea RETAINING RING, E4
24 546736001 1MAH#TF7HFLRA—1R SPRING
25 $48291001 | 1|le#7rLon CONNECTING ROD, KNEE LIFTER
26 145478101 | 3|#> 3476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
27 145479002 | 1|e¥7aLit— LEVER, KNEE LIFTER
<8855, B855/BTH > <For "B855 & BB55/BT>
<B856-3001,-8001% > <For "B856-3001 & -4001" >
28-1 145480101 | 1|%> % 2635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
| <B856-9071 > <FOR "B856-9001" >
28-2 $31010001 | 1|#> v 2635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
29 154347001 TedPri—-/zz SPRING
30 $48292001 | 1lev7o®s BAR KNEELFTER )
118-855-201

10




D . #TBA{% / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerfu / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

27 éf 30
26
¢
25
% o
26
™~
23 @
8 <B856M / For "B856" > < B855,8856-30(1,-40C 1

/ For "B855&B856-30_],-40[1" >
28.1— @ ~—

o]

< B856-90[_1m / For "B856-90[1" >

=
U

282 29

o

" # 7 a8 OPTION PARTS "

< HFE5SMmMA < iEEBMmMA
! For "Zigzag width "Smm" >

118-855-201
11




D . 8 T B8{% / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdrickerfu3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE QTY (=P NAME OF PARTS RM
i A RV .0 " OPTION PARTS "
<{RIEBMmMHA > < For Zigzag width “8mm"” >
5-2 S48299001 1l#4To 2 .... <itEs48299> |PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-G <Marked in 548299>
5-3 S48305001 1|#4z43 .... <iS548305> |PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-G <Marked in 548305>
' <i{EMERSMmA > <For Zigzag width “5mm” >
5-4 $48308001 t|#4Tv 32 ... <iiSsas308> |PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-G <«<Marked in 548308>>
5-4-1 548297001 112 x%2318 SCREW, SM3.18
5-4-2 548298001 L E R/ S AT SPRING, COMPRESSION
<{RME1OMmMHEA > < For Zigzag width "10mm"_; ------ o
5-5 $51227001 1|xyz104 2 .. <iiSs51227> |PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 10 W/F-G
............................. <Marked in 551227 >
5-5-1 548297001 12 %318 SCREW, SM3.18
5-5-2 $48298001 HrvTFonz SPRING, COMPRESSION
5-6 $51231001 1HAH#T107 % .. <iS551231> |PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 10 W/F-G
............................. <Marked in§51231>
118-855-201

12




E . 3% U R{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de | ‘entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién

< B855-3, B856- 103/
/ For "B855-3 & B856-103" >

4-2

< B855/BT, B856 A
/ For "B855/BT & B856" >

" FF a8/ OPTION PARTS "

< fFieOmMmHA
/ For "Zigzag width "Smm" >
50-3 50-4
< #Eim 10mmAg
f For "Zigzag width "10mm" >
50-5

118-855-202
13




E. 31 B{&k / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement

/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EyAd NAME OF PARTS RM
< B855-1,B855/BT-1H > <For "B855-1 & B855/BT-1" >
<B856-001H > < For “B856-001" >

<Eg2.5> <Marked in 2.5>
1-1 $48100001 A2 UAFEYHELYNLTZ STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY, 2.5
1-1-1 521514101 1| 42476 SCREW, SM4.76
1-1-2 108549001 1jou > O RING
1-1-3 142746002 HAFUAR2FHT SUPPORT PLATE
B855-3,B856-i034 < For “B855-3 & B856-(103" >
<BHEES> < Marked in5>
1-2 $31018001 EAEEUE EE I8 STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY, 5
1-2-1 521514101 1227476 SCREW, SM4.76
1-2-2 108549001 1oy =% ORING
1-2-3 142746002 1M AFEV18244T SUPPORT PLATE
2 100328001 ZIAT VA FXAELNR SPRING, COMPRESSION
3 145502001 2IAFVAFHFALE L POSITIONING PIN
< B855-1,B855/BT-14 > < For "B855-1 & B855/8T-1" >
< B856-C101H > < For "B856-0101" >
4-1 $48102001 HEAVE L EVE 3/ 5 FEED REGURATOR ASSY
B855-3,B856-103H <For “"B855-3 & B856-003" >
4-2 548104001 A7 UFIHL VA2 E FEED REGURATOR ASSY
5 548106001 PR -V E S STUD, FEED REGULATOR
6 048080342 1| ATJEB RETAINING RING, EB
7 025100132 1es3¥H3x43 710 WASHER, PLAINS 10
8 548107000 1Fanevyxsrian BUSH, FEED REGULATORSTUD
9 012500536 1|7+ k3555 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
10 151308102 rd 1P D R PR CONNECTING STUD, 12.5
11 012500536 2|7+ EZ5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
12 548108001 1|F7UFaveyLhioU CONNECTING ROD, U ;F-REGULATOR
13 548109001 HEAEELE-DIACH FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
14 $23651001 2|7 FEIeX6F U A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
< B855-1,B855/BT-1H > < For “B855-1 & B855/BT-1" >
<B856-01018 > <For “B856-C101" >
<HE2.5> <Markedin2.5>
15-1 $48110001 N FeRE1407 3 CONDENSE DIAL ASSY, -1
15-1-1 129458102 112 222476 SCREW, SM4.76
15-1-2 108549001 1ol O RING
15-1-3 142746002 1| AEUT24HT SUPPORT PLATE
B855-3,8856-C 038 <For "B855-3 & B856-03" >
<EB5> <Marked in5>
115-2 S48112001 1|a>rF2AF1 073 CONDENSE DIAL ASSY, -3
15-2-1 129458102 11 A %5476 SCREW, SM4.76
15-2-2 108549001 10V >% O RING
15-2-3 142746002 1MAEVL224T SUPPORT PLATE
< B855-1,B855/BT-1/8 > < For “B855-1 & B855/BT-1" >
<B856-0018 > < For "B856-0001" >
16-1 548114001 1ArFrZFaoevys CONDENSE REGULATOR, -1
B855-3,8856-0038 < For “B855-3 & B856-C103" >
16-2 S48115001 1|3>Fr2F394Y % CONDENSE REGURATOR, -3
118-855-202

14



E. ;¥ B8{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién

15

REF.NO. CODE |QTY b XA NAME OF PARTS RIVE
17 523651001 2|7+ ESexek v 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
18 151308102 leenssoizs CONNECTING STUD, 12.5
19 012500536 17+ E5s5x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
20 S48116101 1%unTHLone CONNECTING ROD, F-REGULATOR
21 $07656002 tHar e ECCENTRIC PIN
22 012500536 1|7+ 55x%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
23 142374100 1|ks517v3v2 BUSH, DRY L.=20
24 $25469100 MHES1Fvva BUSH, DRY L=12
25 548118001 EE D B EWEry SHAFT, R-LEVER
26 048080342 1]+ 2 7E8 RETAINING RING, E8
27 025100132 fles#Hzoa910 WASHER, PLAINS 10
28 147504201 HEPE SPACER
29 062670812 | 3|+ ~m357-20x8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
30 $07374109 nzoznaLrn- REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

<B8558 > <For "B855"
31 $48365001 Horn-prroz LEVER GUIDE ASSY
31-1 548366001 tHorn—#qr LEVER GUIDE
31-2 $48367000 2|vii—Haraa RUBBER
32 $07375001 HpzoRrL—gpTiiR SPRING
< B855/BT, B856H > < For "B855/BT & B856” >
33 153132000 1r10>5a-7 NYLON TUBE, L= 13.5
34 100511003 1|2 229476 SCREW, SM4.76
<BB55H > <For "B855" >
1351 548119001 MEDEEE T SPRING, EXTENSION
<B855/BT, B856F > < For "B855/BT & B856" >
35-2 $48374001 1|#UHITHNZF SPRING, EXTENSION
36 $48120001 1 UAIT%73 FEED REGULATOR ASSY
37 $48149001 1 unTrx STOPPER, F-REGULATOR
38 062710612 1|+ ~2476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
39 $48123001 NEEIPE PR CONNECTING ROD ASSY, SIDE
39-1 $48124001 [~ 1|3aLrn CONNECTTING ROD, $IDE
39-2 548125001 B I D CONNECTING ROD, FEED DRIVING
39:3 110562001 1197 ‘ SHAFT
39-4 153060001 1o 225318 SCREW, SM3.18
39-5 548126001 ERESETIET FEED ROCKER ARM
39-6 062761612 1]+~ 3595-28X16 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X16
39-7 147509001 14225714 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.14
39-8 104689002 1|#v r7.18 NUT, SM7.14
a0 $48127001 HAAIATALS LY L3 L-FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
40-1 $48128001 NRAATAL S LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL
40-2 118853001 117+ 2 %9595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
40-3 014761030 1|7+ 2 # 2 595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM5.95
41 548129001 EEEE Y FEED ROCKER SHAFT
42 S48130001 HRLALAZ Y TS X8R BUSH, R ;F-ROCKER SHAFT
43 146581001 ey rns— SET SCREW COLLAR
44 014760622 2{7F b 22 U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
45 142628001 1zt~rx70s55)4  |SPACER
46 048110142 ISP ELISE RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11
118-855-202




E. 1) B{#% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I’entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE a7y bl AT NAME OF PARTS RMY
47 548131000 1AAIASTATZ VT2 ARIM BUSH, M ;F-ROCKER SHAFT
48 $48132000 124N T7 VT2 AZNL BUSH, L ;F-ROCKER SHAFT
--------------------- Bt et taiaiiteitieletetebietl eiulufubshslisb et
<B855H > <For "B855" >
49 $48133001 B RIE A B A FEED BARSET
< B856H > < For "B856" >
49 548375001 HEVAE &Sy FEED BARSET
49-1 $48134001 | 1|tou#& 4 FEEDBAR )
49-2 105173004 112 2%T476 SCREW, SM4.76
49-3 $48135001 HEEL L LV YA PIN
49-4 105161004 11 FH 3 WASHER
49-5 060660512 1|73 > F318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
<B855H > <For“Bess > o
49-6 548137001 MNASALF 212773 FEED ROCKER BRACKET ARM ASSY
49-6-1 548138000 HAAANATF 7 IEAL7T FEED ROCKER BRACKET ARM
<B8564 > < For "B856" >
49-6 548376001 1| ZAANAL T2 IELTTTE F-ROCKER BRACKET ARM ASSY, TR
49-6-1 S48377000 1| ZRAAgF2)H1F F-ROCKER BRACKET ARM
49-6-2 062681212 | 2|+~2437-20x12 SCREW PANSM4.37.40X12 | o
49-6-3 120990001 2|7 F p ARYA37 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8
49-7 548139001 MNRANSFZ VA2 SHAFT, FEED ROCKER BRACKET
49-8 548140001 2(FH % WASHER
49-9 S48141000 11705 FELT
<{EWESMmMA > < For "Zigzag width "8mm” >
< B855-1,B856-101H > <For "B855-1 & B856-1101" >
50-1 $48143101 1MA20x L. <iEsa8143> |FEEDDOG ....oviiiiiennnt <Marked in $48143>
B855-3,B856-0003H < For “B855-3 & B856-103" >
50-2 S48145101 BE XAV FA <IEsa8145> FEDDOG .......oivviiivnse. <Marked in 548145>
51 507494001 | 2|v %318 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
< B855H > < For "B855" >
52-1 S48150001 H\easyxe)l-o FEED LIFTING LINK
<B856F > < For "B856" >
52-2 S48151001 1 ’/"El_'?'fz"?'} Vi FEED LIFTING LINK, T
53 548369001 1|13 %xH04 SPRING HOOK
54 062680612 2 -)“’_\‘:IA.B?-WXG SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
YA FLgHR" “ QPTION PARTS ”
<RIESMmMAE > < For "Stitch width “Smm” >
50-3 S06171101 11 E 2 A S <iEs06171> |FEEDDOG ....ocvvvnvnnnn, <Marked in 061712
50-4 506170101 L U ZA NN <55506170> |FEEDDOG ...........oenn <Marked in 506170
<IEE10mmA > < For "Stitch width "10mm” >
50-5 S50686001 1 E 27 VAU <EpEss0686> |FEEDDOG .....ovvvinen et <Marked in 550686 >
118-855-202

16



F . B t4'BIf% (B855,B856-30[71,-40]} / Knee lifter mechanism (B855,B856-30(],-40L1}
/ Kniehebel (B855,8856-30(,-40[]) / Mécanisme de genouillére (B855,8856-30],-40L1)
/ Mecanismo de levantador de rodilla (B855,8856-30_1,-40(1)

8-8

118-855-203
G .3 48R (B856-90(]) / Presser foot lifter mechanism (B856) / Stofthalterhebervorrichtung (B856)
/ Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur (B856) / Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo (B856)

118-856-204
17



F. B+ 4 R8{% (B855,8856-3001,-4001) / Knee lifter mechanism (B855,B856-3001,-401)
/ Kniehebe (B855,8856-3001,-4001)| / Mécanisme de genouillére (B855,8856-300,-4001)
/ Mecanismo de levantador de rodilla (B855,8856-3001,-4000)

REF.NO. CODE laTv Ty NAME OF PARTS RIVE

8 S$34758001 17T o 3 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

8-1 146039001 1eHd7PFYFF BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER

8-2 100463001 11A7 R L7945 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94-18X13.5

8-3 017762013 1% +5.95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20

8-4 104619002 Hed¥7Hasa KNEE LIFTER BAR

8-5 534756001 1e¥7T KNEE LIFTER PLATE

8-6 114967001 1|eF7F A bV STOPPER, K-LIFTER PLATE

8-7 110087001 1R 595 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

8-8 $31885001 1|ed¥T7FHIT— COVER, KNEE LIFTER PLATE

118-855-203 _

G . ¥ I F #°[8{% (B856-9001) / Presser foot lifter mechanism {B856) / Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (B856)

/ Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur (B856) / Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo (B856)
REF.NO. CODE |qQTy T NAME OF PARTS Y |

< B856-900 > <ForJapan only >

1 $02595101 IE R L 2 PR ——

2 146367001 R D T - S (U ——

3 502596001 LRV At S P ——

11 183961151 L & 2t i A S N P —

11-1 542963051 e R T VW B - T [ ——

11-2 $42198051 | 1|##x7rOvrs3 [eeeeeeeeeee

11-3 $42199051 HxvzrrLn—23 |-

11-4 541955051 D e L - R (S —

1-5 542200051 A 7 Y [ ——

118-856-204

18



H . 7 <B3{% / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

< B856m / For "B856" >

188-855-301
19



H . /7 < B1% / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

REF.NO. CODE |qTY Eo AT NAME OF PARTS QY |
< B855, B855/BTH > <For "B855 & B855/BT" >
1-1 548156001 NPEPL. LOWER SHAFT
<B856/ > <For "B856" >
1-2 $48157001 1oasy LOWER SHAFT
2 548158001 11329 7-uUpyz TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D
2-1 014770622 | 2{7+ b x 26357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) $\V16.35
2-2 014771022 | 2|7+ b x 26359 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 548160001 APEPLE LI v BUSH ASSY, R :LOWER SHAFT
4 013760610 | 1|+ xxvs9sy®s SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
5 144875001 | 3|75>vv - PLUNGER
6 538268001 | 3|7s5:vv-rx SPRING, COMPRESSION
7 112467002 | 3|y xx¥e3s SCREW, SM6.35X5
8 S48162000 | 1|54 x&Am BUSH, M ; LOWER SHAFT
9 013760610 | 1|rxxUs954 %3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
10 548372001 Hosvoxvsz GEAR ASSY, L-SHAFT
10-1 158039001 1Hoasoxv GEAR, LOWER SHAFT
10-2 014770622 | 2|7+ rx %6354 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
1 548165001 Hnvsrovosvss DRIVING GEAR ASSY, R-HOOK
11-1 $48166001 n=ormsoxy DRIVING GEAR, R-HOOK
11-2 014770622 | 2|7+ r 226350 ®s SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
12 548167000 | 1|32y x2nF BUSH, F ;LOWER SHAFT
14 013760610 | 1{rx 25954 %3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
15 $48168000 | 1|n=o Fwssxan BUSH, DRIVING SHAFT
16 013760610 | 2|Fx %5959 K% SET SCREW, {CP) SM5.95
17 $48169001 tHawormos DRIVING SHAFT, R-HOOK
18 180885001 1lezvonvnsnvpys VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR ASSY, D
18-1 100251001 | 2|+ x2635 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40X6.5
19 180886001 Hosvonnixrss BEVEL GEAR ASSY, L-SHAFT
19-1 100251001 | 2| r 429635 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40X6.5
20 $48170001 1nesoxsnr BUSH, F ;R-HOOK SHAFT
21 $48171000 M EE-F N E-FAVE B PACKING
22 548172001 Hxsur74 CAP
23 062630712 | 3|3 ~=238-56%7 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X7
24 013760610 | 1[F x %5957 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
25 548173001 tla=vooz ROTARY HOOK SHAFT ASSY
25-1 548176000 | 1lzzak FELT
25-2 109173101 Hrrnrrosxs CAP SCREW, OIL
26 548178001 1|nvosx2LR BUSH, R :R-HOOK SHAFT
27 013760610 | 1|rxzos9syms SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
28 548179001 A< k2 ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
29 060670812 |  1{/i4 > K357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
30 159158051 1|xes BOBBIN
< B855, BB55/BTH > <For "B855 & B855/BT" >
31-1 548180001 1xesr—24z BOBBIN CASE ASSY
31-1-1 $09477001 HeersFamong SPRING
31-1-2 180721001 Heamonzyazy SCREW
31-1-3 183507001 AEECPEY: ADJUSTING SCREW
<B856H > <For "B856" >
1312 $48202001 NEEL =22 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
31-2-1 $09477001 | . 1|®KELFaAm LIz SPRING
31-2-2 180721001 zamenzexzy SCREW
31-2-3 183507001 HEECPE Y ADJUSTING SCREW
31-2-4 548203001 eIt SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
118-855-301

20



H . /1< B8{% / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

< B856mE / For "B856" >

188-855-301
21



H . 77 7 B{% / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

REF.NO. CODE QTY BELAr NAME OF PARTS R
< B855, B855/BTH > <For "B855 & B855/BT” >
32-1 548181901 1h=nasv i ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
< B856H > < For “B856" >
32-2 548182901 Hpvnoas s ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
33 152678101 | 1|nvFastyss ADJUSTING STUD ]
34 081003670 1|oU > %pws3 O RING, PW3
i TR -0 “ OPTION PARTS ”
31-3 $48378001 1|KEH -7 3 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
31-3-1 sS09477001 1EELFAY N SPRING
31-3-2 180721001 N EE=VIAEVEF S SCREW
31-3-3 183507001 1Famay ADJUSTING SCREW
31-3-4 548203001 DALV Ly BAE- SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
< The following parts ar-e ;se ca_ri:ﬁc;e_ _______ h
<HEHELE> for their tips.>
< B855, BB55/BTH > < For "B855 & B855/BT" >
32-3 551821901 1|HPH =¥ 3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, HP W/BOX
< B856HA > <For "B856" >
32-3 S51822901 1Hphwnas 2 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, HP W/BOX
118-855-301

22




J1.

#:h B RA4% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

12-3
' 12-4

122 T12-3
12-4

23

118-855-350



J1 . #8588 E3% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY Eo Ao NAME OF PARTS Y|
1 548184001 AT LTHELr—2 73 OIL CASE ASSY
1-1 548185000 AL T7xZSr—2R OIL CASE
1-2 548186000 A LF1—7F OIL TUBE, L= 475
1-3 $48187000 | 1|{F1AF1~7F OILTUBE, L=215
1-4 $48188001 IRVECE S SUPPORTER, N-BAR
1-5 $48189000 | 1|#tnrz-7 OIL TUBE, L= 280
2 060670612 |  2|/54 > F357-40%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
3 060680712 | 2|/t > Fa37-40%7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
4 S02606000 1zvassrter OIL GAUGE WINDOW
5 081014670 1oy spwia O RING, PW14
6 $48191000 | 1|Fz—v#Hn4— TUBE HOLDER
7 062670612 |  1|% ~1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
8 548192001 EX PR OIL TUBE ASSY
9 548195001 Moz ratvx HOLDER, FELT
10 100242003 PEE P, SCREW, SM3.57
11 548196001 HEELENSL PR OIL PIPE ASSY
11-1 548199000 | 1|#f1AFz2-7 OIL TUBE, L= 150
12 $48200101 HAL I T NE—7 5 OIL FILTER ASSY _
12-1 548201101 1otz ruvbreaq SETTING BRACKET, FILTER
12-2 144872101 1|\ K F T8~ PUMP FILTER
12-3 144874001 2|71 nx—nz SPRING
12-4 062670612 | 2|+ ~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
12-5 $48199000 | 1|#1nza-7 OIL TUBE, L= 150
12-6 $07456000 | 1|le=-wxaz-7 OIL TUBE, L= 160
13 062670812 | 2|#~233.57-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
15 502657101 22— FKAHZx CORD HOLDER
16 502702101 1la-K24zu2 CORD HOLDER, U2
17 062670612 | 3|+~ 1357-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
18 148743001 alzznr FELT
20 $20878000 16 ers53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
21 142274009 1datrar RUBBER CAP, 4.2
22 145534001 A1 FIneysy ADJUSTING SCREW
23 116794001 HEPRE SPRING, COMPRESSION
24 S48206000 | 1|f1ixvv 7 OIL CAP
25 $32263000 1{datrss RUBBER CAP, 8.5
26 104450109 | 1{dst>e RUBBER CAP, 8
27 525328001 17zt FELT
<B855, B855/BTH > <For “B855 & B855/BT" >
29-1 548208001 1 hzvoxv74 GEAR COVER, R-HOOK SHAFT
30 548210000 ARSI EVTRINY %2 PACKING, GEAR COVER
31 107407003 | 4|>x#va37 SCREW, SM4.37X9
<B8564 > <For "8856" >
29-2 S48209001 p=vosvos GEAR COVER, R-HOOK SHAFT
30 548210000 | 1lnvvoxvranvee PACKING, GEAR COVER
31 107407003 | 2|v 229437 SCREW, SM4.37X9
32 100645003 | 2|##x2 WASHER
33 062681412 2|+~ 2437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
34 548211001 HogsoEv 74 GEAR COVER, L-SHAFT
35 062680812 | 4|+ ~1437-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
118-855-350

24



J2 . 8:88;8R84% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

—i
[
—
_—-.__.__-‘—_-_—-—___,
[ '

g

—
'
no
—._...__....-..-_._.._l___..-.—__..._._._._
g '

N
] .
w
__._.....—..__....._l______..._..___—.._
]

118-855-350
25



12 ¥ EEBRa1R / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE QTY CaAAq NAME OF PARTS RM

< B855, BB55/BTH > < FOR "B855 & B855/BT" >

1-1 $48212001 HEEFITAVE-B OIL PAN ASSY

1-1-1 548213000 1A THive OIL PAN

1-1-1-1 149578000 2|13avr7via BUSH

1-1-2 $48214000 ot WIS vy %0 PACKING, OIL PAN

1-1-3 548215001 1le¥F7H3aaTy KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

1-1-4 509635001 1e¥7s KNEE LIFTER

1-1-5 146367001 1|£ k595 BOLT, SiM5.95

1-1-6 104885101 21X 2Ts595 SET SCREW, SM5.95-28X24

1-1-7 100022004 2|3+ 595 NUT, SM5.95

1-1-8 $15889001 MNedTFFrIUng SPRING, TWIST

1-1-9 146293001 1~ X TE10 RETAINING RING, E10

1-1-10 140518001 ot %704 SCREW, SM7.94X10

1-1-11 081007070 1|lou %P7 ORING, P7

1-1-12 052400806 1|F~N2/ixE>4X8 SCREW, PAN {(S/P WASHER) M4X8
< B856-301,-4000 4 > <FOR “B856-300 & -4001" >

1-2 548216001 1 rnmess OIL PAN ASSY

1-2-1 548213000 HIER @AM OIL PAN

1-2-1-1 149578000 2izaaveyIvia BUSH

1-2-2 548214000 HEE S IAPIIVE B PACKING, OIL PAN

1-2-3 S48215001 1eFFraady KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

1-2-4 509635001 1es74 KNEE LIFTER

1-2-5 146367001 1|#F 1 k595 BOLT, SM5.95

1-2-6 104885101 21+ AX 595 SET SCREW, SM5.95-28X24

1-2-7 100022004 2i+ Y h5.95 NUT, SM5.95

1-2-8 515889001 1NedFPraiunz SPRING, TWIST

1-2-9 146293001 1|~ A ZE10 RETAINING RING, E10

1-2-10 140518001 1o 225794 SCREW, SM7.94X10

1-2-11 081007070 1|loU %P7 O RING, P7

1-2-12 052400806 1|F~anxk74ax8 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
<B856-90CFE > < FOR "B856-9001" >

1-3 548217001 A 23 OIL PAN ASSY

1-3-1 548213000 1|1 Ibise OIL PAN

1-3-1-1 149578000 2|13avo vz BUSH

1-3-2 S48214000 I E RS TAPIAVE 2 PACKING, OIL PAN

1-3-3 548215001 1|\edFHraais KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

1-3-4 $02595101 HER S PL PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LINK

1-3-5 146367001 1|#J 595 BOLT, SM5.95

1-3-6 $02596001 1xTUnx SPRING, TWIST

1-3-7 146293001 1 X2E10 RETAINING RING, E10

1-3-8 140518001 1o A2 D794 SCREW, SM7.94X10

1-3-9 081007070 1j0V ¥ p7 O RING, P7

1-3-10 052400806 MF~xanzkSaxs SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

118-855-350

26



K . %% B8{% / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I’enfilage
/ Mecanismo del enhebrado

118-855-401
27



K. %38 3 B{#& / Threading mechanism / Fadenfithrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage

/ Mecanismo del! enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE QTY Ev AT NAME OF PARTS RV
1 549428001 HrP—bst bPbor THREAD GUIDE
2 013679412 1| bAFI3572KZ SET SCREW, (CP) SM3.57
3 S48078001 TNAbTFo THREAD GUIDE
4 102538002 2|45 %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
5 548079101 1773wz PRE-TENSION ASSY
5-1 S48080101 R RS A0 o 2 R A THREAD GUIDE SHAFT ASSY
5-1-1 548081101 R AT o i THREAD GUIDE PLATE
5-2 02612001 A rRFeFLFIAanEy PRE-TENSION STUD
5-3 144504001 21 hPrFIH> DISC, THREAD GUIDE
5-4 154562001 NFLF3 A8 SPRING, PRE-TENSION (B)
6 014680622 1P+ PARTA4377HFE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
7 548083001 1A bFaL7 2 THREAD TENSION ASSY
7-1 548084001 11 bFAg L7481 THREAD TENSION BRACKET
7-2 548085001 LIRS R YAY-3 TENSION SPRING
7-3 S48086001 HERE = Ve b TENSIONSTUD
7-4 S48087001 1|lrbFansy>44x TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-5 081014870 1o 4514 QO RING, 514
7-6 548088001 1 rFam LNz SPRING, TENSION
7-7 548089000 Al +F3A2 37T FELT
7-8 548090001 1NNa-2u—-4%3 ROTARY DISC
7-9 151148001 TIML=7 U R X STOPPER, ML
7-10 548370001 1| bFaneFv TENSION NUT _
7-11 100402004 1| b X %2357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
8 510469001 7+ rA2T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
9 100400000 MrranatEs PiN
10 530505001 BN L X THREAD RETAINER ASSY
10-1 140527001 HENEER Y THREAD RETAINER
10-2 150553003 1|+ +595 NUT, SM5.95
11 S48092000 U EE=YF ¥ 5] TENS!ION RELEASE STUD
118-855-401

28



L. %411 BafR(B856) / Thread trimmer mechanism (B856) / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (B856)
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil (B856) / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (B856)

13

E

14

2

oW

64 6-6

" #7% a i/ OPTION PARTS "
18-2

R

29

118-856-403




L. %t B81% (B856) / Thread trimmer mechanism {B856) / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (B856)

/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil (B856) / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (B856)

REF.NO. CODE QY LA NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $48222001 IREG N VS FA THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 014770622 2|17 ARXTYBIIVAES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 154567000 2|h 453 SPACER, 5.3

4 150594001 Ty bhaz— SET SCREW COLLAR

5 013760612 2| A RT5959 K2 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95

6 548223001 1N rZFUILSTETE THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
6-1 548224001 IEEE LUPIVERY THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
6-2 548225001 tfyvstresrs HOLDER PLATE, SOLENOID
6-3 S07497101 1lvLsrtkRyFEF SOLENOID JOINT

6-4 144526001 114 %3437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
6-5 014680622 1FF b ARTA379HK3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
6-6 548226001 v/ 4R — LEVER, SOLENOID

6-7 507499001 1vibs L= SOLENOID LEVER BRACKET
6-8 062710812 2|F~N0476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
69 SG7500001 I PR S TARE LEVERSTUD, SOLENOID

7 062781012 21+~ 635-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-28X10
8 48227001 1lozen—umes MAIN LEVER SET

8-1 548228001 oo rgos SUPPORT BRACKET

8-2 S07501001 R DRIVING ROD

8-3 148546001 NIy PLUNGER PIN

8-4 48229001 HERE NP S DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR

8-5 116662003 119 H % WASHER

8-6 062711012 1)+ ~23476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
8-7 534444021 ez —43 MAIN LEVER ASSY, KNIFE

8-8 148559100 A RUBBER

8-9 $23445001 1AL & ) Y-DRIVING GEAR SHAFT

8-10 014760622 1|7+ b A %%595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
8-11 548230001 1192 ii—n% SPRING, COMPRESSION

8-12 544123001 1LIR—=V 74T 14 SUPPORT PLATE, LEVER SHAFT
8-13 062761212 21 ~N10595-28X12 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X12

9 501304001 2| AR V635X18 SCREW, SM6.35-28X18

10 548231001 HAZZFY LAY S KNIFE DRIVING ROD ASSY
10-1 $48232001 ARG FILh KNIFE DRIVING ROD

10-2 148587001 ey ¥749 3R JOINTASSY,R

10-2-1 148588001 1|27 YX7421R JOINT, R

10-2-2 141331001 N E =0 S i § BUSH

10-3 507514001 I EREAE I 83 ROUND JOINT ASSY, L

10-3-1 507515001 W EAVE SN ROUND JOINT, L

10-3-2 141331001 HNFEamareFaa BUSH

10-4 100022005 1+ b595 NUT, SM5.95

10-5 148592001 1]+ +595 NUT, SM5.95

1" 155559001 TNes¥Hzx WASHER, PLAIN

12 141494001 VAR AVE S 8 - SHOULDERSCREW, SM5.95-28
13 548233001 T bFUSFILIN— DRIVING LEVER, TR

14 149124001 B AR e e i S B2 BOBBIN FINGER CRANK STUD
15 100022005 1|+ bs.95 NUT, S\M5.95

16 $48234001 A I ZATTAE SPRING

17 $48235001 HEASFIPTAE S A STOPPER

18-1 548236001 1| AZZ=ZY KNIFE UNIT

18-1-1-1 S48238001 t|AR&EHA— KNIFE HOLDER

18-1-1-2 548239001 PR A SPRING, PLATE

18-1-1-3 100105005 1A% 238 SCREW, SM2.38X2.4

18-1-1-4 S48240001 1Famteyniz ADJUSTING SPRING

18-1-1-5 S48247001 11 A %37238 SCREW, SM2.38X5

18-1-2-1 548242001 1| AZFKET 1% KNIFE BRACKET

18-1-2-2 548243001 HE A MOVABLE KNIFE

18-1-2-3 548244001 azFan FIXED KNIFE

18-1-2-4 548245001 1aF1tnssU+ CLUTCH, FIXED KNIFE
18-1-2-5 $48246001 1HoSYFNER SPRING
118-856-403

30




L . %1 BB{%(B856) / Thread trimmer mechanism (B856) / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (B856)
{ Mécanisme de coupe-fil (B856) / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (B856)

1 20

LN

18-1-2-1

% -~ |32 3vma/ OPTION PARTS "
K 18-2
[ P ——

18-2-2-1

118-856-403
31



L. %)V B84% (B856) / Thread trimmer mechanism (B856) / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (B856)
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil (B856) / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (B856)

REF.NO. CODE |[oTy Etq NAME OF PARTS RIVY
18-1-2-6 155103001 1|4 %318 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
18-1-3 062670712 4|+~ 2357-40%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
19 112751003 | 1|2 22357 SCREW, SM3.57X7
20 100257010 |  1|ox %357 SCREW, SM3.57X6
AT a LR ¥ OPTION PARTS ”
18-2 551419001 xz2z2=9rT KNIFE UNIT, T
18-2-1-1 548238001 12 2k0s— KNIFE HOLDER
18-2-1-2 548239001 1HossrayTnz SPRING, PLATE
18-2-1-3 100105005 1|2 A%238 SCREW, SM2.38X2.4
18-2-1-4 548240001 ICELE T ADJUSTING SPRING
18-2-1-5 $48247001 1|2 22238 SCREW, SM2.38X5
18-2-2-1 548242001 TMAZRHEL 1% KNIFE BRACKET
18-2-2-2 551421001 HAEEaNAT . <32T> |MOVEABLE KNIFE, T ......... <Marked in “T">
18-2-2-3 $48244001 1az1n FIXED KNIFE
18-2-2-4 $48245001 tassnosys CLUTCH, FIXED KNIFE
18-2-2-5 548246001 1osvsrx SPRING
18-2-2-6 155103001 | 1|4 xo3.18 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
18-2-3 062670712 | 4|+ ~m357-20x7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
118-856-403

32



M . Fi¥8 A BB{% (B856) / Tension release mechanism (B856)
/ Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung (B856) / Mécanisme de la lache de tension (B856)
/ Mecanismao relajador de tensién (B856)

118-856-404
33



M . %$% £ B{%& (B856) / Tension release mechanism (B856)
/ Spannungsverminderungsvortichtung (B856) / Mécanisme de la lache de tension (B856)
/ Mecanismo relajador de tension (B856)

REF.NO. CODE QTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S48311001 HER AL PIPTALT- LEVER, A :
2 014680422 217F b AR TVa379KE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5SMi4.3
3 113730001 1|4+ %2437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
4 $48312001 2| 2 UA DL —B LEVER,B
5 014680422 4l 7F+ kX 28377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
6 113730001 2|42 29437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
7 120438001 213VvREY PIN, DOWEL
8 S48313001 1o b2 UF LA SPRING, A
9 $48359001 1 v VHE S NEB SPRING, B
10 $48314000 2M1 hZUEL T AR BUSH
11 S08507000 NRES N7 4 BUSH, BMO608FB
12 548315001 N br2UHLTIA SHAFT, A
13 548316001 Mrrougs o8 SHAFT, B
14 48317000 U boUFLEA1 BASE
15 $48318001 1N b2V 15 PLATE
16 $48319000 R ARV E G A WIRE
17 018681232 2|7 A b a37-a0x12 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X12
18 014760622 1P+ 23595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
19 048060142 1MFATT2a%9C6 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6
20 503695001 1|44 26 WASHER, PLAIN 6
21 548320001 HrbroudgsLbbe LINK
22 S48360001 11 roUFosoLvm 73 SOLENOID SET
2241 S48351001 HERNAIE $72 eIk ] SOLENOID ASSY
22-1-1 534828000 | 1jvLsa Ko vL I CUSHION, SOLENOCID
22-1-2 $48353001 1559y PLUNGER
22-2 548354001 VAP S VAR & i SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID
22-3 140647101 =R i o CORD HOLDER
22-4 062670512 1+ ~2357.40X5 SCREW, PAN S5M3.57-40X5
23 525456001 175 ovE PLUNGERPIN
24 062680812 3|+~ 21437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
118-856-404

34




N . f%3h 4 BAf% (B856-4001, -90[1) / Thead wiper mechanism (B856-40[1, -90[1)
/ Fadenwischvorrichtung (B856-40[1, -90[]) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (B856-40C1, -90L1)
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (B856-40L1, -20(1)

118-856-405
35



N . %34 B9{% (B856-4001, -90(1) / Thread wiper mechanism (B856-40L1, -90()

/ Eadenwischvorrichtung (B856-40L1, -9001) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (B856-40C, -9001)

/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (B856-40, -9001)

REF.NO. CODE [Ty EX A NAME OF PARTS RV
1 548254001 IR A& VA VA A THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
1-1 541203051 RS A AL FENS THREAD WIPER SOLENOID
1-2 S02664051 HERXAFE S V2 THREAD WIPER SWITCH
1-3 502665050 Inga &Y Jod CONNECTOR
2 541206001 KB TA A AT SPRING, THREAD WIPER
3 541205001 1|es¥Hx WASHER, PLAIN
4 525449201 v /TR RV T4 SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID
5 062300616 3[F~am3xs SCREW, PAN M3X6
6 140647101 1|a—F#4H%I CORD HOLDER
7 062300616 1{F~NaM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
8 062300616 2[F~amM3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
9 533609101 L AP A i SETTING PLATE, SOLENQID
10 062681012 2|+ ~3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
11 062400616 2|+~ aMax6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
12 026040236 2le>HH2r2dixa WASHER, PLAIN 4
13 533610001 VAPV G FAT SOLENQID COVER
14 060400516 1|#31 > KM4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5
15 S48255001 1|1 eSO vF THREAD WIPER ROD
16 048030342 T b 27E3 RETAINING RING, E3
17 110735002 11 H = WASHER
18 S48256001 1 AT AY Al 2V B/ 3 THREAD WIPER CONNECT. ROD ASSY
19 159908001 HEPEYT%EY SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
21 §48259001 LR EETAYE B AR THREAD WIPER CRANK
22 115156001 2L HITFTEY PIN
23 $48260001 11 b5 THREAD WIPER
24 060660416 1{73 > F318-40X%4 SCREW, BIND 5M3.18-40X4
25 025030232 1|es¥HxFay3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
26 548261001 P A w0 b WIPER BRACKET
27 110076002 1o xzriare SCREW, SM4.76
28 525303001 14 %235 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
29 105161003 1y HF WASHER
30 021350106 1122+ v k35 NUT, 1 M35
32 525456001 2|75 v PLUNGERPIN
33 S41207000 Ham—H%TAh SPACER RUBBER
34 $25456001 17535 ¥ PLUNGERPIN
118-856-405

36



. 5 BAE (8855/8T,B856-301,-401,-9071) / Quick reverse mechanism (B855/BT,B856-30[1,-40[1,-901])
/ Umkehr (B855/BT,B856-30[] ,-40[1,-901)

/ Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide (B855/BT,B856-30 ,-40],-90[1)
/ Mecanismo de la inversion rapida (B855/BT,B856-301,-40[1,-90[1)

9—@
11 —@

8

118-856-205
Q . $HiriE 28 84% / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

37

118-856-501




p. &Y% (BS55/BT,B856-3001,-4001,-901) / Quick reverse mechanism (B855/BT,B856-301,-40C1,-90(1)
/ Umkehr (B855/8T,8856-30(1,-40[1,-90L1)
/ Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide (8855/BT,8856-3001,-400] ,-9000)
/ Mecanismo de la inversién rapida (B855/BT,B856-3001,-4001,-900])

REF.NOC. CODE Q'TY B2 NAME OF PARTS R

1 S07385002 1L /T ERAAS SOLENOID BRACKET

2 062781412 2|F~0635-28X14 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-28X14

3 $48152001 1|£¥¥49F7F>v /173 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
3-1 548153001 1|EvoFoIL /K QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID

3-2 154730001 1| r x7E15 RETAINING RING, E15

3-3 154731000 11F4azxbyii— RUBBER STOPPER

4 062500812 3| F~N5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

5 153245001 1Ly PIN

6 048040342 11 b X7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

7 153138001 1WHFH % WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

8 146105009 1L/ Kh— SOLENOID COVER

9 062500602 1]+~ =5x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

10 S01327001 1vbsrsFdA RUBBER, REVERSE SOLENOID

11 501328001 1hz— COLLAR

12 548154001 1|V /A KL= % SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

13 115947001 14 #H % WASHER, PLAIN 6.35

14 149094001 N ssrLI—39 STUD, SOLENOID LEVER

15 149095001 1|42 WASHER, PLAIN 6

16 S01304001 13 % % 26.35X18 SCREW, SM6.35-28X18
118-856-205

Q . $HIEARHERRI1% / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

REF.NO. CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS Y

1 $48076001 VIR 1%224 SPEED COMMAND PLATE, 24

2 548077001 NV EEE ] PLATE, NEEDLE UPPER STOP

3 100645003 2|1¥Hx WASHER

4 062681612 2|#+~m4a37-40x16 SCREW, PAN SM4,37-40X16

5 JB0794001 1|20+ 1 #1395 SYNCHRONIZER, #13-9

6 $03327000 I PEFAE & FAVE $¥ PACKING, SYNCHRONIZER

7 502687201 G =AVE F & o SUPPORT, SYNCHRONIZER

8 062630712 2|+ ~<1238-56X7 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X7

9 S07885000 B AV o e ARV S SUPPORT PACKING, SYNCHRONIZER
10 113431002 1|#h = WASHER

11 062711012 11+ ~X0476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

12 S02745001 1¥Hx WASHER

13 062680663 1|+~ 1437-40X%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

14 140647101 1{ja—Fa4%xT CORD HOLDER

15 062680663 1| ~=1437-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

16 141620001 1L A BALANCE

17 062680663 1|+~ 2437-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
118-856-501

38



R. 23X bA—-JLKy & ZB3FR / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

" AT a B
fOPTION PARTS "

@S
no

— ek b ik e bk ke
SO 00000

 OOODODO0000 0
RRNNRRNONNS RN
1 . L} L} 1 L} 1} L} L] L} 1] 1

0
RN DO N

ruleriarirale e doglralu el
CODOO

v
<

e i — — — —— — At e

ol AT
| 23-2-3 23-2-1 23.4.3 23-4-1

L
1| 23
e @a@ 23-2~2| e % 23-4-2I ~
L aealil ciTealit
| 23'2'6%0—23-2-3 | 40 4

: -4
\_23_2_7___. JI g %%-4-6EF23 4 8_)I %——

23-3 23-5
Ha 2857 ) (e BT )
|~ M 23-3-2' | e~ % 23'5-2| 24
AN e | 28
139??-3@ | | 3%3-575 | 8
BBy —ee20s || BRE0 S 2350 | [ gu
N e & e e e —

39

118-855-502



R.a> B — KRy 7 ZAEHR/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE QTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RIVE
< B855H > < For "B855" >
1-1 180797001 1|79z vEZ-855 PANEL, EZ-855
< BB56H > < For “B856" >
1-2 180798001 1|73 ) E2-856 PANEL, EZ-856
< B855/BTH > < For "B855/BT" >
1-3 180840001 11793 JLEZ-855BT PANEL, EZ-855/BT
2 $34448001 A VTSI PANEL SUPPORT BRACKET
3 014680622 2{FHF b AR TA377KE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
10 547691001 IRE B & BOX ASSY
10-1 548218001 1 FosrrRysz POWER SUPPLY BOX
10-2 48219001 1AL HFNL R YV L2 SETTING PLATE, MAIN PCB
10-3 $48220001 BV E P AL BOX COVER
10-4 $47692000 2lpc?2 7P -84 % FAN MOTOR ASSY, DC
10-5 0A5403005 6| ++~NHY 4 2 4X30DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X30
10-6 847723101 NS AT 2 TRANSFORMER ASSY
10-6-1 $47749101 2lezb 527 L~ b SETTING PLATE, TRANSFORME
10-7 025050236 BlesH¥HRFIYS WASHER, PLAIN M 5
10-8 028050246 ANz HEHx2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
10-9 018501236 Ay 7 F+F I b5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
10-10 243186000 17 & 1 BUGSTB BUSH, BUBSBTR
10-11 509142000 1a—-Fro5>720L CORD CLAMP, 20-L
10-12 $43275000 4|0 K493 TWS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS
10-13 543276000 2|3— K952 TWS3NS CORD CLAMP, WS3NS
10-14 $43318000 6|75 7 LWS8s2.5W CLAMP, LWS8S 2.5W
10-15 $43274000 2|7 17T8-2938 BLSH, TB-2938
10-16 $43309000 S FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET
10-17 008400604 | 12|+ rS> R 24x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
10-18 0A5401005 5|+ F~¥4 34X10DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
10-19 500554000 8|4 K — b ENS SUPPORT, 6NS
10-20 0A5401006 2|F~asxEZ4X10 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
10-21 S47721001 NNFeF ez 9% POWER SUPPLY PCB ACCY, EZ
10-21-1-1 102443001 1 [1PmMPM20C51060 -POWER MODULE, :PM20CSJ060
10-21-1-2 103284001 1{FETFSSUM-18A TRANSISTOR, FET :FS5UM-18R
10-21-1-3 103285001 1 |FETFS3KM-18A TRANSISTOR, FET :FS3KM-18A
10-21-1-4 547720000 1|si020L6P454 2 DIODE ASSY, BR :20L6P45
10-21-1-5 J03324001 3|+ ca508471 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEV :450B471
10-21-1-6 S47735000 1+ 5> 228AG19AD TRANSFORMER, 28AG1L9AD
10-21-1-7 102441001 1| L —G2R-1A6V RELAY, G2R-1A6V
10-21-1-8 $38201000 4|/31 2 2v14D471 VARISTOR, V14D471
10-21-1-9 J03283001 1|s7 7/ DSAZE2M SURGE ABSORBER, :DSA362M
10-21-1-10 $47733000 1|31 JLNF10TP102 COIL, :NF10TP102
10-21-1-11 218469001 2|7 > B —X15A#2 FUSE, 15A#2
10-21-1-12 101684001 4|2 — XL HF062 FUSE HOLDER, F062
10-21-1-13 302727001 2lh v k- T 248250V FUSE, 2A 250V
10-21-1-14 S47734000 313 3% % % B4P5-VB-2 CONNECTOR, B4P5-VB-2
10-21-1-15 102449001 113 %7 25281-02A CONNECTOR, 5281-02A
10-21-1-16 547730000 1{ipma— Fp IPM CORD, P
118-855-502

FRMIICOR AV TV EIMBETENEEET &, EREFLERLWMAY R Aoty bCE-THEVET,

¥r When ordering parts which have an asterisk (3%¥) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts
such as circuit boards.

¥7 Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (3%) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen
tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.

%7 $i f'on commande des piéces désignées par un astérisque () dans Ja colonne RV, ces pidces seront fournies en jeu avecles autres
piéces nécessaires telles que des plaguettes.

<¢ Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (3%) en |a columna RM, estas partes seran suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes
necesarias como los tableros de circuitos.

40



R. Y hO—JU#F v 7 ABEHR/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boftier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

41

REF.NO. CODE Qv B xo NAME OF PARTS RV

10-21-1-17 547728000 11pC300v/v— 2 AP HARNESS, P DC 300V
10-21-1-18 547727000 1|E=21n—%ZP MOTOR HARNESS, P
10-21-1-19 S47725000 1|4 rin—-3 AP POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, P
10-21-1-20 547726000 NForFwP—AEP GROUND WIRE, P P-SUPPLY
10-21-1-21 103296001 117 1 > PR1616-25-PB HEATSINK, :PR1616-25-PB
10-21-1-22 47729000 117 1 > O8H-1025-MP HEATSINK, :O5H-1025-MP
10-21-1-23 221419001 21+ F Ny 3X10DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X10
10-21-1-24 103291001 1|3 PESD-R-25B CORE, ESD-R-258B
10-21-2 547694000 1|MR-A40101)7 £ F-RESISTOR ASSY, MR-A40]101
10-21-3 0A5400805 1|« +~H¥47 3 4X8DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
10-21-4 $47693000 21 2 A —H4EP-12 SPACER, 4EP-12
10-21-5 $47724000 SlR~—17NS SPACER, 7NS
10-21-6 229017001 Al +F <€ F4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
10-21-7 0A5402005 2 +F+ AU Z4X20DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X20
10-21-8 539819000 1|la—-Fr%35 71259 CORD CLAMP, 1259
10-21-9 S40621000 1{EMiZ1 P ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
10-22 537059001 1|lpEv— % LABEL, PE
10-23 021500106 A1 25V b5 NUT, 1 M5
10-24 S47719000 1At SnFI -7 SPIRAL TUBE
11 538352101 . LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
12 538353101 P - |y R LS et
13 510820000 1Frys~i LABEL, 100V AC
14 510820001 HNFELFYSANL LABEL, 200V AC
15 $10820002 1HFr7ysan LABEL, 110V AC
16 $10820003 1WFTPYSNIL LABEL, 220V AC
17 510820004 1|F27Yy5~0L LABEL, 230V AC
18 $10820005 FTY S~ LABEL, 240V AC
19 $10820006 1|77y 3N LABEL, 380V AC
20 510820007 1WFr7yaxi LABEL, 415V AC
21 510820008 HFLTPYSANL LABEL, 400V AC

< =33200V, 220VH > <¥or”3-Phase 200V AC & 220V AC" >
231 547698001 15 #rswa? 2 A1 POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A1
23-11 $47699000 1|FF 2 INa— FAT POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, IN ;A1
23-1-2 $38133000 1| Forrera—F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
23-1-3 J02657001 1{zpa rowe17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
23-1-4 224514001 2itvrq14 iINSULATION PLATE
23-1-5 218859001 3N A FMIS0 BINDER, M150
23-1-6 $40623000 1lEMIT P TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27 |
23-1-7 0A4401605 1| +F~NH¥ 2 24X16DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X16
23-1-8 021040105 1+w b1 2a NUT, 1 M4

< HiH220VE > < For “1-Phase 200V AC" >
23-2 547700001 1|F 5 SWT 2 A2 POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A2
23-2-1 S47701000 1|F -4 INTO— Fa2 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, IN ;A2
23-2-2 $47595000 1|FwHFra—raiay POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
23-2-3 J02657001 113Pa rswW#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
23-2-4 224514001 rd o g o O INSULATION PLATE
23-2-5 218859001 38 2 A M50 BINDER, M150
23-2-6 S40623000 1|emi1 7 TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
23-2-7 0A4401605 1|+ A7 24X%16DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
23-2-8 021040105 1+v b1 24 NUT, 1 M4

< EE100VA > <For Japan only >
23-3 S47702001 1|7 vswe 310 e
23-3-1 551266000 R T
23-3-2 S38118000 1|FrFra—Favyroa S
23-3-3 102657001 13ptsswpi7 00|
23-314 224514001 I R L e
23-3-5 218859001 3[isqramso 00 e
23-3-6 540623000 1TEMISFTR-40-27 |
23-3-7 0A4401605 1+ +~¥23ax16DA |-
23-3-8 021040105 1Fwr1da4

118-855-502



R.3d> bA—NK y 7 ZEHK/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE {qQTY EvAq NAME OF PARTS ’RMY

< BET10V,240VE > <For "1-Phase 110V & 240V AC>
23-4 $47704001 11724 3W7 282 POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, B2
23-4-1 S$51266000 11F >4 INO~— FBC POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, IN ;BC
23-4-2 547595000 "HWFesra—-przay POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
23-4-3 102657001 T|3p vswa17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
23-4-4 224514001 21T 14 INSULATION PLATE
23-4-5 218859001 3]/31 > 4 M50 BINDER, M150
23-4-6 S40623000 1 |eMIT3 7 TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
23-4-7 0A4401605 1}+F~NH7 24X16DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X16
23-4-8 021040105 1|+ v b1 248 NUT, 1 M4

< =#§380V, 415V > < For “3-Phase 380V AC & 415V AC" >
23-5 S47705001 1|75 sweo 2 POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
23-5-1 $51266000 1|74 INTd— FBC POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, IN ;BC
23-5-2 538133000 1|Fe¥ra-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
23-5-3 J02657001 1{3P7 S SW#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
23-5-4 224514001 eI 1% INSULATION PLATE
23-5-5 218859001 3]/31 2 M50 BINDER, M150
23-5-6 540623000 1|eMIT P TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
23-5-7 0A4401605 1|+ F~NH¥ 27 2axX16DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X16
23-5-8 021040105 1|+v b1 24 NUT, 1 M4

< =3iH400VHE > <For "3-Phase 400V AC" >
23-6 547706000 1|F> 4> INa— FF POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, IN ;F

< HIH230VH > <For "1-Phase 230V AC" >
23-7 $47703000 1|F -4 INa= FB1 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, IN ;B1

< Bi{g220V, <For "1-Phase 220V AC &

=43200V, 220VH > 3-Phase200V AC & 220V AC" >

24 538146000 113% 9 23191-04R CONNECTOR, 3191-04R

<100V, 110VA > <For "100V AC & 110V AC" >
25-1 S47709100 [N a2 O - §: L] CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B
25-1-1 549474000 L B IV - 2§ CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, B
25-1-2 S47708000 1|acINa - F ACIN HARNESS
26 018061436 Al 7+t bex1a BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
27 025060236 7leSsvHxFams WASHER, PLAIN M &
29 028060246 MR ZHFH226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
30 021060106 3hiarvre NUT, 1 M6

<240V, 380V, <For "240V AC, 380V AC, 400V AC

400V, 415VE > &A415VAC" >

25-2 S47710100 tnehe b S AC7 2 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C
25-2-1 549476000 tIanrhr b5 RC CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, C
25-2-2 S47708000 1]acNa~ K ACIN HARNESS
26 018061436 4| FF RN rEX14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
28 025060236 dlesHHzFare WASHER, PLAIN M 6
29 028060246 A1 HH 26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

<=#400VHE > < For "3-Phase 400V AC" >
35-1 540635001 1/ X7 1NR430E7 £ NQISE FILTER ASSY, 430E
35-1-1 540616001 1A/ ZTAIHENMCY £ NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC
35-1-1-1 $40617000 1{+ 5 CECKDNA102MB CAPACITOR, CERAMIC:ECKDNA102MB
35-1-1-2 540618000 2{# ) c2508474 CAPACITOR, POLYESTER :250B474
35-1-1-3 S40619000 1igr812pP TERMINAL BLOCK, 2P
35-1-1-4 414900001 T{~¥ 4 —5219-03A HEADER, 5219-03A
35-1-1-5 $35598000 1|31 Jrsco520. COIL, 5C0520)
35-1-2 540624000 PR EC VAT 3 ¥ -{ NOISE FILTER HARNESS, A
118-855-502

42



R. O3> hO—JLR v 7 XE§F% / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boftier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

FRMBIC K AW TWESRE IR LEs s T &, EREVELHREF—RA 2y MR- THEVET,
7¢ When ordering parts which have an asterisk (3%) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts
such as circuit boards.
¥ Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (3%) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen
tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert. '
7¢ $il'on commande des piéces désignées par un astérisque (3€) dans la colonne RM, ces pidces seront fournies en jeu avec les autres
piéces nécessaires telles que des plaquettes.
77 Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco {3%) en la columna RM, estas partes seran suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes
necesarias como los tableros de circuitos.

43

REF.NO. CODE QTY B A NAME OF PARTS R
< HiE230VE > < For ”1-Phase 230V AC" >
35-2 S47687001 1|/ 1 X71IREZFY £ NOIZE FILTER ASSY, EZ-F
35-2-1 $40616001 NAAZTAIZEMCY 3 NOQISE FILTER ASSY, EMC
35-2-1-1 S40617000 1]+ % CECKDNATOZMB CAPACITOR, CERAMIC:ECKDNA102MB
35-2-1-2 S40618000 21K 1 C250B474 CAPACITOR, POLYESTER :250B474
35-2-1-3 S40619000 1z &12p TERMINAL BLOCK, 2P
35-2-1-4 414900001 1~y 4 —5219-03A HEADER, 5219-03A
35-2-1-5 $35598000 113+ 5C0520) COIL, 5C0520])
35-2-2 S47688000 1/ X718/ —2AF NOIZE FILTER HARNESS, F
36 S47696000 TSI =2 GROUNDING WIRE, OIL PAN
37 S47697000 ey F7P—-2+ GROUNDING WIRE, HEAD
<B856H > < For "B856" >
38 S47711001 1|~ B856 LABEL, B856
39 $47682000 1|PROMBSEEA 4 7 3 PROM MAIN ASSY, B85S6E
40 228475000 15w 2 e K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
< Bi8230V, =4H400VE > < For “1-Phase 230V AC & 3-Phase 400V AC" >
4 S47716000 1|z~ —trasp-12 SPACER, 45P-12
42 $47693000 3| A~ —4EP-12 SPACER, 4EP-12
43 021400105 312 FY b4 NUT, 1 M4
a4 0A4402005 3|+ NY Y 54X20DA SCREW, PAN (S5/P WASHER) M4X20
45 0A4400805 2| + FANH 7 2 4X8DA SCREW, PAN ($/P WASHER) M4X8
< BB56E > < For "B856" >
47 $47685000 1A bFHFYN~-2R THREAD TRIMMER HARNESS
<3 b O- ABOXEUHE > < For setting the control box >
58 100666002 217 T2 2 U55%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
59 133740006 4| H 7 & HK b 6X70 BOLT, M6X70
60 146255000 412v 3 CUSHION
61 146256001 alo v egrhr g CUSHION COLLAR
62 025060336 AleSHHxLT6 WASHER, PLAINL G
63 028060242 Qi 2226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
64 021060106 812+ v e NUT, 1 M6
"AToaLmeE" " OPTION PARTS "
50 $40621000 1|EMIT 7ESD-$R-15 EMI CORE, ESD-5R-15
118-855-502




R. 3> bA—JLK w2 2%/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du boitier

de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE QTY = NAME OF PARTS RV}

" s EEs " For Supply parts ”
<B855=#H200VEMHA > <For Japan only >

H-1 S47751101 1Ey Y AU 7IA118  [emreeessemneaneas £
< B855=48220Vig L H > < For “3-Phase 220V AC of B855" >

H-2 S47752101 1Ry T XU 7 IA1-28 CONTROL BOX SET, A1-2-S 4

: < B855H+5220ViHH A > < For "1-Phase 220V AC of B855" >

H-3 $47753101 &Y 22U o 2a2ST CONTROL BOX SET, A2-ST #
< B855%i53100VEH A > <ForlJapanonly >

H-4 547754101 1RV 2RV H 7 3B1ST  |ereemeecercereeene #
< B855EBE110ViREHE > < For "1-Phase 110V AC of B855" >

H-5 547755101 V|FEY 9 R v5 97 2B2ST CONTROL BOX SET, B2-5T E
<BB55=1HA415ViHiH A > <For "3-Phase 415V AC of B855" >

H-6 S47756101 VRV T XS5 2 2CI-5T CONTROL BOX SET, C1-5T P
< B855=#380ViaLH > < For "3-Phase 380V AC of B855" >

H-7 S47757101 1| Ry 7 XJ a9 ZC2-8T CONTROL BOX SET, C2-5T ¥
<B855=#5240VinH B > < For "3-Phase 240V AC of B855" >

H-8 547758101 1| #y v 207 2C3-5T CONTROL BOX SET, C3-5T -
< B855=18400ViaL A > < For "3-Phase 400V AC of B855" >

H-9 $47759101 V|FEV 22D 7 ZEST CONTROL BOX SET, E-ST 3
< BB554iH230VifiH A > < For "1-Phase 230V AC of B855" >

H-10 547760101 B - Sy R -0 ) CONTROL BOX SET, F-ST b

: <B856=10200VEM A > <For Japan only >

H-11 S47761101 LG A R B B O N B B B b
<B856=10220VaHi i H > <For "3-Phase 220V AC of B856" >

H-12 S$47762101 1|EY2RU%73A1-2-T CONTROL BOX SET, A1-2-TR B
< BB56EH220ViiE A > < For "1-Phase 220V AC of B856" >

H-13 547763101 1|Fv o Zu29 2A2-TR CONTRROL BOX SET, A2-TR W
<B856&+H100VE A A > <For Japan only>

H-14 547764101 1R 2RV 9 ZB1-TR e #
< BBS6HETI1OVEREH > < For " 1-Phase 110V AC of B856" >

H-15 547765101 1| #EY o297 2B2TR CONTROL BOX SET, B2-TR b
< B856=1E415VsiL H > <For “3-Phase 415V AC of B856" >

H-16 $47766101 1Ry AV 4 2C-TR CONTROL BOX SET, C1-TR k3
< BB56=1H380VIALLFH > < For ”"3-Phase 380V AC of B856" >

H-17 547767101 1|#Kw s 2w s 2C2-TR CONTROL BOX SET, C2-TR #
< B856=:E240Vin i FH > < For "3-Phase 240V AC of B856" >

H-18 547768101 1KY 72Uy 2C3-TR CONTROL BOX SET, C3-TR S
< B856=48400Vifiti § > <For "3-Phase 400V AC of B856" >

H-19 $47769101 1Ky o aus s ZE-TR CONTROL BOX SET, E-TR 4
< BB56H15230VEiRLH A > <For "1-Phase 230V AC of B856” >

H-20 547770101 1|FYy o2 U9 ZF-TR CONTROL BOX SET, F-TR P

118-855-502

e RIS PO T VWA EREIEVEZE T &, EREQBELHSRY — R A2y LB THYUET,

¥¢ When orderin'g parts which have an asterisk (3%} in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts
such as circuit boards.

Y¢ Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus {(3%) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen
tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.

T Sil'on commande des pigces désignées par un astérisque (%) dans la colonne RM, ces piéces serant fournies en jeu avec les autres
piéces nécessaires telles que des plaguettes.

3¢ Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco {3¢) en la columna RM, estas partes seran suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes
necasarias coma los tableros de ¢ircuitos.

44



(B855)

/ Circuits imprimés (B855) / Tableros de circuitos impresos

g1 . 7Y > FEARBIHR(B8SS) / Printed circuit board mechanism (B855) / Leiterplatten (B855)

,.L@i\@/mw
D i/
= \\\\\\\ \\w ﬂm TS sE T

TN =N g
@w \\\\\\\\\\\\\3 7% Va0 e S “
U pfses |2 — |
un e 7| L O] &
i) S ;/Z - i —
ez 0 00/ {0
S /d.;%_,_(,% w=x < ol
Hél/ / - 7 i
e /A
] EYnl
il
.ﬂ.." by

118-855-518

AR



S1. 71> b EARE{R (B855) / Printed circuit board mechanism (B855) / Leiterplatten (B855)

/ Circuits imprimés (B855) / Tableros de circuitos impresos (B855)

REF.NO. CODE QTY EaAAg NAME OF PARTS R

1 S47661101 A FI 4 38T MAIN PCB ASSY, ST

1-1 508047000 1|BIBICSI-3052V REGULATOR, :S13052V

1-2 547664000 6|l ¥ L — % AN78L18M REGULATOR, :AN78L18M

1-3 $47665000 1L 2L — % AN7TEM18F REGULATOR, :AN78M18F

1-4 $46454000 1L #a L —2TATB108 REGULATOR, :TA7810S

1-5 546455000 | 10{FETFK10KM-10 TRANSITOR, :FK10KM-10

1-6 538200000 1 {MOSFET25K1938 TRANSISTOR, :25K 1938

1.7 S47668000 11SIDPAS0OSCE DIODE, AR :PA905CE

_1-8 547669000 1|DBRDSSB20 DIODE, BR :D5SB20

1-9 ¥42215591 5|7 corzan CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :508221
1-10 Y44715591 415 > C508471 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :50B471
-1 S47673000 1|5 - C80B472 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :50B472
1-12 S47678000 1|5 - Ca508101 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :450B101
1-13 $30209000 117 4 JL L CADOB105 CAPACITOR, POLYESTER :400B105
1-14 $30205000 2%k b H T STLP1I2A PHOTO COUPLER, :TLP112A

1-15 542699000 2|PHAH 7 3 TLP121 PHOTO COUPLER, :TLP121

1-16 S43178000 | 11|pHA 75 PCH231 PHOTO COUPLER, :PC9231

1-17 J02621001 1}#& b H 7 FTLP120 PHOTO COUPLER, :TLP120

1-18 U32744000 2 |DIPSWDSS708 DIP SWITCH:DSS708

1-19 547680000 1|GFUSESA GLASS FUSE, 8A

1-20 547681000 1121 4 -5K405120-700 COIL, :5K405120-700

1-21 542711000 113 % % % B30B-PHDSS CONNECTOR, :B30B-PHDSS

1-22 JO2636001 1{3 % 7 # HIF3BA-20PA CONNECTOR, :HIF3BA-20PA

1.23 $38161000 He—-32459% THERMISTOR ASSY

1-24 0A4301005 | 18|+ <% 7 23X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
1-25 021300206 1222+ Y +3 NUT, 2 M3

1-26 028030246 1|84 H 323 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

1-27 025030136 1eS>HH2L3Y3 WASHER, PLAINS 3
118-855-518

46



/ Leiterplatien {B855/BT, B856) / Circuits imprimés (B855/BT, B856)

s2 . 7y R (B855/BT, B856) / Printed circuit board mechanism (B855/BT, B856)
/ Tableros de circuitos impresos (B855/BT, B856)

.!_

21 1-14
-18

Y 2\/\

,\

1-11

%\m‘lr
'

\\\\&“\s ,\(/
@% A7

R[S Ak // b
Q \ ; /oo - ~

/v @ Q I~ O

(3 ol el]
o

o

@1 & %

-1-22

—1’20

R

1-7
VAN
A

o)
= '2'5".2'__.;' ]

- e
| |
o - -

b Lotk Loy
¢

- —m——— i —— = =y

e~

s

I T S T SO I

Fr—~—rr—ar—"ao——
wanll

118-856-518

47



$2. 7 U > +EAMEBA{R (B8SS5/BT, B856) / Printed circuit board mechanism (B855/BT, B856)
/ Leiterplatten (B855/BT, B856) / Circuits imprimés (B855/BT, B856)
/ Tableros de circuitos impresos (B855/BT, B856)

REF.NO. CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS R
1 S47683101 PlA1 %8227 2TR MAIN PCB ASSY, TR
1-1 S08047000 1|BIBICSI-3052V REGULATOR, :Si3052V
1-2 $47664000 6L ¥l —%ANTBLIEM REGULATOR, :AN78L18M
1-3 S47665000 1/ ¥zl —%AN7BM18F REGULATOR, :AN78M18F
1-4 S$46454000 1L +2L—2T7A78105 REGULATOR, :TA78105
1-5 102637001 1]$TR25B1020 TRANSISTOR, :25B1020
1-6 S46455000 10{FETFK10KM-10 TRANSITOR, :FK10KM-10
1-7 $38155000 5| MOSFET25K 1306 TRANSISTOR, :25K1306
1-8 538200000 1 [MOSFET25K1938 TRANSISTOR, :25K1938
1-9 547668000 1 ISIDPAS05CE DIODE, AR :PA905C6
1-10 S47669000 1 |DBRD5SB20 DIODE, BR :D5SB20
1-11 S47670000 9}sIDSIZBE0 DIODE, :SI1ZB60
1-12 Y42215591 5|+ > C50R221 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :50B221
1-13 Y44715591 415 C508471 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :50B471
1-14 547673000 15 > caoBarz CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :50B472
1-15 $47678000 1{5 > Ca508101 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :450B101
1-16 530209000 1{7 -1 /L ACA00B105 CAPACITOR, POLYESTER :400B105
1-17 $30205000 2{5k P HTFSTLP112A PHOTO COUPLER, :TLP112A
1-18 542699000 2{PHAH 7S TLP121 PHOTO COUPLER, :TLP121
1-19 S43178000 | 11{PHA 73 pPCaz3i PHOTO COUPLER, :PC9231
1-20 J02621001 ME bH T ZTLPI20 PHOTO COUPLER, :TLP120
1-21 u32744000 2 | DIPSWDS5708 DIPSWITCH:D55708
1-22 S47680000 1| GFUSEBA GLASS FUSE, 8A
1-23 547681000 1|3 JLSKA05120-700 COIL, :SK405120-700
1-24 $38161000 1|9—2284% THERMISTOR ASSY
1-25 0A4301005 | 24| +F~4 42 23X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
1-26 021300206 T2zvatyrz NUT, 2 M3
1-27 028030246 T8 22-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-28 025030136 Hes¥H2Lan3 WASHER, PLAINS 3

118-856-518

48




T.#EER A v FBEE / Quick reverse switch mecanism / Umkehrscha
/ Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche arriére rapide
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de inversion rapida

< B855/BT, B856/ / For "B855/BT, B856" > " A7 a8 &R/ OPTION PARTS *

-

118-855-508
49



T. Y#E 2 o v F B8R / Quick reverse switch mechanism / Umkehrschalter

/ Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche arriére rapide
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de inversién rapida

REF.NO. CODE_ |qv Co A1 NAME OF PARTS RM
<B855% > <For "B855" >
548252001 | 1|lrRroraz—s-22 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY

1.5 $48253000 | 1|[rRzsvEss REVERSE SWITCH ASSY

[ <B855/BT, B856 > <For "BS855/BT & B856" >

1 $49438001 | 1|R7#F1I—%—-24 38 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY, B

1-5 $49439000 | 1|rRr1vFy s REVERSE SWITCH ASSY, B

IR 534280001 | 1|RA<YFHYT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

1-2 $34281000 | 1|RR<AvFH1 REVERSE SWITCH BASE

1-3 $32904000 | 1|rorzz-5- ACTUATOR

1-4 $32905000 | 1lrztv iz SPRING, REVERSE SWITCH

1-6 060300606 11751 = F3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

_____________________ " |<Bsssm> <For “B855" >

1-7 547666000 | 1|3%% 2xHp-16 CONNECTOR, XHP-16

' 062710612 | 2|+ ~=476-32x6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
<8855, B855/BTH > <For "B855 & B855/BT" >
<B856-300/ > <B856-300" >

3-1 140647101 | 1|a— k44T CORD HOLDER
<B856-400, -90C1F > <For "B856-400] & -9001" >

32 142268001 | 113- K44 IL CORD HOLDER, L

4 062670612 1|+~ 2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
<B855, B855/BTH > <For "B855 & B855/BT" > )

5-1 140647101 | 1|a-F44z CORD HOLDER
<B856-300/ > <For "B856-300)" >

5-2 142268001 | 12— FKx#zL CORD HOLDER, L -
<B856-4001, -90C1 8 > <For "B856-400 & -900" >

5-3 148462001 | 1|a—rF#+#xT3 CORD HOLDER 3N

6 062670612 | 1]|+~2357.40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
<BS55/BT,BES6H > <For “B855/BT & B8S6” > | o

9 $36382000 | 1lmxs %120 CONNECTOR, 12P
i B RS 1 8- B * OPTION PARTS "

10 $80013001 | 1lzs—nezsesamsw REFLECTION PATTERN SWITCH SET

10-1 550678001 | 1|35 -nFisws s REFLECTION PATTERN SWITCH ASSY

10-1-1 §49937000 | 1|35 -swnh-zz4s HARNESS ASSY, R-PATTERN SWITCH

10-1-2 548380001 | 1|lmzasvsrusr | SWITCH HOLDER

10-2 504557000 3Nz o PLTIM BAND, PLTIM

118-855-508

50



U . E—4 8% / Motor mechanism / Motor / Mécanisme du moteur / Mecanismo del motor

| 118-855(137-611)
V. 71/8—BA{%/ Safety cover / Sicherheitsdeckung / Couvercle de sécurité
/ Cubierta de sequridad

118-855(137-611)
51



U. T — % B% / Motor mechanism / Motor / Mécanisme du moteur / Mecanismo del motor

REF.NQ. CODE QTY EuAof NAME OF PARTS
1 180811001 1|Ez%® — 2 240Vi800W MOTOR ASSY, EZ 240V/400W
-2 | 1O — %47 3Ny ROTOR ASSY, INV
1-3 076202801 2| &% T4 620222 BALL BEARING, 620227
1-4 | eememeemmemmee 1lsvF v 2 INVE2 STATOR ASSY, INV-#2
1-5 e 11£—2 7354V bINVEIM MOTOR BRACKET, INV-#3M
1 2 - B 1E—2755Y FINV#3E MOTOR BRACKET, INV-#3E
1-7 203684001 1|4 3 7703X27.5X34.9 WASHER, WAVE M 0.3X27.5X34.9
1-8 102537001 4|64 ¥4 T5X110DB BOLT, HEX (5/P WASHER) M5X110
1-9 e 1E—2 AT VINY NAME PLATE, MOTOR-INV
1-10 102525001 1|F—2 7T 2INV MOTOR FAN, INV
1-11 014500632 1|7+ 7 K 2 M5X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6
1-12 102281001 117 —1aq105 PULLEY, Q105
1-13 216205000 1 7 % —ax1342 KEY, 4X13#2
1-14 028100246 83 FH 2210 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
1-15 10249301 1{3ea+v FMm10x1.0 NUT, 3M10X1.0
1-16 103457001 4|+~ +Y F5X20DC SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X20
1-17 102989001 A{H 5 —D5.1XT0.6XLY COLLAR, D51XT0.6XL9
1-18 102991001 A8y L JLINY RUBBER CUSHION, INV
1-19 102990001 1E—47-Ra-F3 GROUND WIRE ASSY, MOTOR
1-20 229017001 2| + AtV FAX10DA SCREW, PAN (5/B WASHER) M4X10

118-855(137-611)
V.7 /S — R /Safety cover/Sicherheitsdeckung / Couvercle de sécurité
/ Cubierta de sequridad

REF.NO. CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS
1 102513001 G ¥ FATIY MOTOR COVER, INV
2 100494001 3| ++ NtV FAX14DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14
3 102515001 RS N PAT YY) BELT COVER ASSY, INV
4 224508001 1+t | 4X10DC SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X10
5 217071001 1] +F~N+EY baxX18DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X18
[ J02516001 1]~ b sh I —INY BELT COVER, SUB INV
7 224508001 2|+ F ALY Fax10DC SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X10
8 102293001 1l2exIT4 FINGER PROTECTION BAR
9 224508001 1| +F~+Y hax10DC SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X10
10 J00351001 RV A 9V Ly BELT HOLDER, 2
11 224508001 T+ €Yk ax10DC SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X10

118-855(137-611)



W .S v & B / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten

/ Mécanisme du boftier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

< WA/ For Export >

13-1-2W

53

118-855(137-611)



X . 0K v 27 X8R / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE |aTy B Aq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 JOO107001 1iMDBO6 7 f & 1 #2 BASE, MDB06 #2
2 J02517001 1|e 99116 PIN, 9.9X116
3 103275001 TILH S K I 107 2 -V BOLT ASSY, L M10-V
4 021100206 112229 10 NUT, 2M10
5 025100236 2| S5HHARFILT10 WASHER, PLAIN M 10
6 028100246 TP ¥ H22-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
7 J03410001 1|EzE—% FUY T % SETTING PLATE, EZ-MOTOR
8 062401063 il+~aaxio SCREW, PAN M4X10
9 028040245 1 x2FH 224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
10 025040173 1fes¥Hiry3ma WASHER, PLAINS 4
11} e IREEFAVE 8 B-V4 NAME PLATE, EZ
12 002401006 1|+ ~a4x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
13 W f|73a23=v bEZY TREADLE UNIT, EZ
13-1 E 730z ~x—2%32E2-7 TREADLE BASE ASSY, EZ
13-1-1 00649001 1 E$/3212.6X86 SPRING, EXTENSION 12.6X86
<HILH> < For Export>
13-1-2 101935001 1% <1/ 2288X30 SPRING, TWIST 28.8X30
13-2 J80813001 1|ps# i EZ7 2 PS-PCB ASSY, EZ
13-3 J02130001 3| H#703%X4.3%8 RING, 03X4.3X8
13-4 037401015 JvF sV ELAXID TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M4X10
14 103417001 1p—Ra-FK4x GROUND WIRE ASSY
15 229017001 1]+ F~NEY +4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
16 103411001 1lez7zaz p)Yo 14 SETTING PLATE, EZ-TREADLE
17 J00353001 3]+~ Y b5X14DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X14
18 0A5501005 1 +F~H¥ o 25X10D8 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X10
19 J02036001 1|7FraA-KFTY LTy BUSHING, V¥ CORD

118-855(137-611)

Sp . {H1ERIEBR—B K (£ — &)/ DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (Motor) / ZUBEHORLISTE (Motor)
/ LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (Moteur) / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (Motor)

frix & A &t B / For Export
Specification REF.NO
B4 / NAME OF PARTS ) : 137-611-951-01 137-611-951-71 137-611-955-71
Az = +/ TREADLE UNIT, EZ X-13 j80812-001 € 180814-001
BiA~N—24 % /| TREADLE BASE ASSY, EZ X-13-1 J03413-001 «— J03419-001
b %/v212.6X86/SPRING, EXTENSION 12.6X86 [ X-13-1-1 100649-001 «— «—
F ¥ Y52 28.8%X30/SPRING, TWIST 28.8X30 X-13-1-2 | = | e J01935-001
HAEAREZSE / PS-PCB ASSY, EZ X-13-2 J80813-001 - «—

118-855(137-611)

54



f

. HESEEBEE (73 3 > 8BE)/ Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor)

/ Jeu d’accessoiras (Pieces en option) / Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

"+ 386 OPTION PARTS ™
< B856/ / For "B856" >

50-1

———

g
—8

oo
L4 A

5
<)
5

N o
(= R4

|
I
I
I
|
I
I
!
I
I
|
I
I

L s e T

Y1 . BEBI 4y MR REA) /7 Presser foot lifting solenoid set (B856-90L1)
/ Solencidsatz fiir die anhebung des stoffdriickerfuBes (B856-90L1)
/ Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie (B856-90[1) / Conjunto solenoide del levantador (B856-90[1)

118-856-940

55

118-856-943




X. FEEBREE (4 7 2 3 - 88&)/ Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor)
/ leu d’accessoires (Pidces en option) / Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY = 4 NAME OF PARTS RMI
1 $50114001 ER % AL PRESSER BAR, U
2-1 $50115001 et rEy: PRESSER BARTIP, A
2-2 $50116001 ER2 iy ] PRESSER BARTIP, B
<BBS6R A 7L aBHE> < Option parts for B856>
50 $51419001 MHARZ=U T KNIFEUNIT, T
50-1-1 548238001 1| A RFKRNE — KNIFE HOLDER
50-1-2 $48239001 IPEE S AT SPRING, LOWER THREAD PRESSER
50-1-3 100105005 1| xx2238 SCREW, SM2.38X2.4
50-1-4 548240001 1FayEwiiz ADJUSTING SPRING
50-1-5 548247001 11 A2 5238 SCREW, SM2.38X5
50-2-1 548242001 HEFZSF- R KNIFE BRACKET
50-2-2 551421001 T F2NAT <iEET> | MOVEABLE KNIFE, T ......... <Markedin “T" >
50-2-3 548244001 i EFE A FIXED KNIFE
50-2-4 548245001 I EEE AV A VE CLUTCH, FIXED KNIFE
50-2-5 548246001 1R A-AV AT SPRING, CLUTCH
50-2-6 155103001 HEREE PERE:! SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
50-3 062670712 413 ~N1357-40X7 |SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
118-856-940
Y. EBFI LYy FEE @&EB)/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set (B856-9001)
/ Solenoidsatz fur die anhebung des stoffdrickerfuBes (B856-9007)
/ Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie {(B856-9001) / Conjunto solenoide del levantador (B856-900)
REF.NO. CODE__ [a71v £ XA NAME OF PARTS RMY
1 183962151 1|Frya4Tvy 4 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, 4
1-1 542197051 1WAHIPF L/ TFYE P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID ASSY
1-2 $42198051 1|#yxT75 /73 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER RQD ASSY
1-3 $42199051 1|#4I74LIR=23 P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY
1-4 541955051 1oy Ey¥773 ROD JOINT ASSY
1-5 $42200051 4lev sy WOOD SCREW
2 547686000 NWFriFamstn—x2 RELAY HARNESS
118-856-943

56



Y2 . BT LSRR (4 T 3 2 8&)/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Option parts)

/ Solenoidsatz fiir anhebung des stoffdriickerfuBes (Sonderzubehdr)
/ Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie (Piéces en option)

/ Conjunto solenoide del levantador (Piezas opcionales)

34

N’

3F

i-10

57

118-856-943



Y2 EBMT L4y B (T 2 3 - ER5)/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Option parts)
/ Solenoidsatz fir die anhebung des stoffdrickerfuBes (Sonderzubehdr)

/ Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie (Piéces en option)
/ Conjunto solenoide del levantador (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE jqTvY b At NAME OF PARTS RV
<BERILERA> <For Japan only>
1 183969001 1NFo A4 Ty FIT |
1-1 183961151 NFova8T ey bT | --eeeseemeem—————
<L H> < For Export>
1 183967001 [ [ P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOQID SET, 1D
1-1 183962151 11-- - P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, 4
1-1-1 542963051 1 AHIFPHFI L/ AT X P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID ASSY
1-1-2 542198051 1| AT FPFOY F7 X PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
1-1-3 $42199051 B2 Wi T ARk ] P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY
1-1-4 $41955051 1Ay kEy¥Foz ROD JOINT ASSY
1-1-5 $42200051 4152 WOQD SCREW
1-2 S02595101 1A TFHFIs PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LINK
1-3 146367001 1{®JL 595 BOLT, SM5.95
1-4 502596001 I EAVNASS SPRING, TWIST
1-5 $16250001 LR o B Ay R KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR ASSY
1-6 154347001 1edFHFLIN—NT SPRING
1-7 $31010001 14237635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
1-8 507015001 1F-vouy7 CLIP
<EMRAREZT v Ff> <For Japan only>
1 183970001 I L A R L L —
1-1 183961151 L o =k a2 S A (U ——
1-1-1 542963051 1NAHIFHILSAFETE e
1-1-2 $42198051 e L e - e ——
1-1-3 S42199051 VA ey APy Y SO ———
1-1-4 $41955051 I RS L 2. S N P —
1-1-5 542200051 LR N S ———
1-2 502595101 HER 32 D
1-3 146367001 eI Y O P —
1-4 502596001 NS A N AT S [P ————
1-5 $16250001 MR L 2k 3 X E - S —
1-6 154347001 MHegrsrLn—1nx e e mmmm
1-7 531010001 R RV X 1 P —
1-8 S07015001 I XV R B A JU——
1-9 S07045009 R - R AV /- S [RT—
1-9-1 142026003 S PO E X 2 [e———
1-9-2 142027001 N P e Y Pl L i P ——
1-9-3 100463001 ML P L R P ——
1-9-4 114967001 Hewrszaevie
1-9-5 110087001 LN E T N N T P ————
1-9-6 507027001 I e IR L kA S [ ——
1-9-7 062401006 MF~zmaxio | eeee—
1-9-8 025040233 AT EX = 1Y E [ —
1-9-9 028040243 FARE R L % . L [ ——
1-9-10 021400164 A4y p12 24 S,
1-9-11 S07030009 N R T - (S ————
1-9-11-1 S07031009 I S R A F - - S ———
1-9-11-1-1 507032009 1Y rR14YFE | eememeveme—————
1-9-11-2 146046000 A An RV i= X 2 T [ ———
1-9-11-3 146194000 I E R =D i=F Tk N PO —
1-9-12 149799000 IR R 24 N (R ——
1-10 034422503 A+ HS5EZ 3 VAR5 O
< HHEE > < Common parts >
2 547686000 1NFrdFaomrtn—2 & RELAY HARNESS
118-856-943

58



Z . f1/E S BAf% / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

3-3

¥

B856-90C 1" >
7-
13-2

< B856-90[ 1A

/ For

" #47i a8/ OPTION PARTS °

118-855-910



Z . TBSRE% / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RV

2 159158051 2|#E BOBBIN

3-1 142443001 1% ¥=71.9x52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52

3-2 118837001 1| # ¥ ¥73.4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70

3-3 S17774001 & ¥ =7 2487250 SCREW DRIVER, 4.7X250

4-4 548250470 112219657 2 #10 NEEDLE ASSY, NM70

4-5 548250475 113 2119657 3 #11 NEEDLE ASSY, NMT75

4-6 S48250480 123119657 3412 NEEDLE ASSY, NIVi80
<A > < For Export>

5-1 183406009 I EZAC S RUBBER & HINGE ASSY

5-1-1 144615001 1fF-FAFFHanx TABLE SHEET

5-1-2 143882001 ZlbyTELY HEAD HINGE

5-1-3 143910009 b N R AL I = N RUBBER CUSHION

5-1-4 $01302009 4lbsF &4 HEAD CUSHION

5-1-5 109714000 8|lv ¥ NAIL

5-1-6 501303000 alFrnzy vz OIL PAN CUSHION
<EWAH > < For Japan only >

5-2 143882001 2[{rFeey e

6 154702101 MERET- P2 OIL TANK
< B85S, BB5S5/BTH > < For ”B855 & B855/BT" >
< BB856-3001, -40008 > < For "B856-300 &-300" >

7-1 509634000 HeY¥Prxofn KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
< B856-90014 > < For "B856-9001" >

7-2 516250001 1eFPFAoHo v 2 KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR ASSY

8 507015001 "WF-vouvs CLip

9 112525000 IPECPYEEE VA MAGNET :

1 502763302 11 +8541752DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR

11-1 150180001 2{740 Y3 SPOOL STAND BASE

11-2 150182000 2127 —0nTY Lk SPOOL MAT

11-3 126863001 2|r7—-nsva SPOOL CUSHION

11-4 $02777001 151 7DAYEY b B PIPE (D) SCREW SET, B

11-4-1 150206002 HeZ¥HR16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

11-4-2 538648001 t|67m &+ busE NUT, US/8-28

11-4-3 150174000 HNasasey7 COLUMN CAP

11-4-4 501005000 24 raFd4 RUBBER WASHER

11-4-5 S02747101 R 2AT S SPRING

11-5 S40640001 Nasans 73y urzv% COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

11-5-1 150174000 HEEFX R COLUMN CAP

11-6 156112003 HaZL/x17D COLUMN PIPE, D

1-7 150173003 Ha74avyavfe-tb COLUMN JOINT

11-8 521798001 227 —nxTEY b SPOOL SCREW SET

11-8-1 150179002 2|R7-n¥ 8B SPOOL SHAFT, B

11-8-2 028050246 2[5 ¥ H 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

11-8-3 021500106 213+ Y hs NUT, 1 M5

11-9 502778002 NRAF— kg —2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2

118-855-910

OREROBEEEETIIEFHIET,

® The details of included accessories are subject to change.

® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

@ Los detalles des accesorios incluldos pueden variar.



Z . FTESEE{R / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

O©FEROAMREETII LN BNET,

©® The details of included accessories are subject to change.
® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

R

REF.NO CODE Q'Y T NAME OF PARTS RM
11-10 502786002 1| ALY FNH=-9 352 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
11-10-1 502787002 L ZSP R A, B THREAD HANGER, 2
11-10-2 150183000 201 rrndi—aa THREAD HANGER BASE
11-10-3 142990001 22y FFvia THREAD BUSH
11-11 540641001 URT=NTIox58Y A SPOOL SCREW SET, A
11-11-1 021500106 4112+ ks NUT, 1 M5
11-11-2 S$37038001 1|F~aEZ%5x14 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X14
11-11-3 $37037001 1{F N3k 5 ¥5%32 SCREW, PAN {5/P WASHER) M5X32
11-11-4 062501406 2{F~5x14 SCREW, PAN Mi5X14
12-1 142002001 Tleh 2R A8F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
12-2 154125001 Tleh R Av+25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
12-3 142721001 1|68 ¥Ry A8H3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
12-4 118064001 1|gh Ry R854 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
13-1 100887001 1jR758X3 WRENCH, 8X9
_____________________ ol e e b e ———————]
. < B856-9001H > < For "B856-90r1" >

13-2 107780001 T|A3F10X12 WRENCH, 10X12
15 $48093001 GV N FATER - BELT COVER ASSY
15-1 548094001 I AN A BELT COVER
15-2 025710232 3|leSHHRFL7476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
15-3 062711212 3|F~0476-32¢12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12
15-4 147854009 1|~ b HIS—D BELT COVER, D
15-5 $37263001 1|~ rAN—DTEL LID, L B-COVER (L)
15-6 100666002 2w E®Y X U55X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
15-7 025750132 2le3¥HEX 37556 WASHER, PLAIN $5.56

<WEA> < For Export>
16 144222001 | [ [SE—— HEAD COVER
17 548095110 HEA S £ X X BOBBIN WINDER ASSY
17-1 145446003 211 bFIAD TS DISC, TENSION
17-2 100401001 IES S EFPIAES TENSION SPRING
17-3 100136001 1|1 rFI22Fw b NUT, TENSION
17-4 117968001 HrbwsPonrgdIes PIN
17-5 117969001 RSN B iy B s = PAT SPRING
17-6 548096001 1{rr=&xsy SHAFT, B-WINDER
17-7 100366002 1[=ibES b A %T437X5 SET SCREW, (FT) SM4.37X5
17-8 100657001 IR S RE: SCREW, SM3.18-40X14
17-9 100659001 1|#>% 2318 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
17-10 100662001 tHrrvd2ilenfs-FA STOPPER, B-WINDER WHEEL
17-11 539086001 1|+~ 3357-40X3.5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X3.5
26-1 548098001 1|=z715-vaA TIMING GAUGE, A
28 114859001 2iL>hhS— COLLAR
29 S18707144 Ty~ bMm B BELT, VM ;WHITE
30 548285001 TFHINE <®Zta> |SPRING, COMPRESSION ....... <Yellow colors>
31 158581000 1a— FRL4#28 CORD HOLDER, 24N
32 032461606 1|+ THEZ ZT45X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16

< B855/BT, BB56-001 F > < For “B855/BT & B856-90(1" >
40 47686000 HFLTFanhA4Nn—%2R RELAY HARNESS

118-855-910



7 . 2 55E81% / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EtA NAME OF PARTS R
41 548363001 M= > HEAD REST
< B855, B855/BTH > <For "B855 & B855/BT" >
43 $48203001 A Sy EVA SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
AT a A" “ OPTION PARTS ”
<iEtE10mmA > <For Zigzag width "10mm” >
26-2 551422001 NWFFP145 -8 TIMING GAUGE, B
27 133797101 1Ly hey 3 CONNECTING ROD ASSY
27-1 119710001 MNbsh o3 CONNECTING ROD ASSY
27-1-1 119711001 2L Hh CONNECTING ROD
27-1-2 021060106 2132+ ke NUT, 1 M&
27-1-3 119101001 IPPF PE LS CONNECTING ROD CLAMP
27-1-4 017841606 1|6h 7 HE I b 7.95-18 BOLT, SM7.94-18
27-1-5 133643006 1V6h7+Y ~794-18 NUT, SM7.94-18
27-2 133792101 2131 b7 2 JOINT ASSY
27-2-1 133793001 2|zzvk STUD
27-2-2 133794001 2|k aq BODY
27-2-3 133795001 2\04 RING
27-2-4 021060106 2(1yarv e NUT, 1 M6
27-2-5 028060243 2{ix¥H %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
< B855, BBSS/BTH > < For "B855 & B355/BT" >
51 549924101 137 % 35T CORE ASSY, ST
51-1 540623000 4|EMIT 7 TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
51-2 S40622000 1|EMIT 7ESD-SR-25 . EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
51-3 540621000 A4|EMIT P ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-$R-15
51-4 0A5401605 41+ F A7 2 4X16DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X16
51-5 021400205 A2 a+Y 4 NUT, 2 M4
< B856-3000H > < For “B856-3000" >
51 549925101 1377 2300 CORE ASSY, 300 -
51-1 540623000 4|EMI3 T TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
51-2 S40622000 1|EMIT ZESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
51-3 S40621000 5EMIO 7ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
51-4 0A5401605 4| + 9N 3 4X16DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
51-5 021400205 4123+ b4 NUT, 2 M4
< B856-4001,-9001 8 > < For "B856-401, -9000" >
51 549926101 11377 3400 CORE ASSY, 400
51-1 540623000 4|EMIT 7 TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
51-2 S40622000 1|emiz 7ESD-SR-25 EMI| CORE, ESD-SR-25
51-3 540621000 B6{EMIT 7 ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
51-4 0A5401605 4| + F ~NH 7 ZaX16DB SCREW, PAN (/P WASHER) M4X16
515 021400205 Alzva+v 14 NUT, 2 M4
118-855-910

OFNEROBMEEET I & EVET, .
® The details of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdore sind vorbehalten.
®© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

® Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

62




Gal . 7'— U8R —E &R / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores

#=E
/ Zigzag $H#x / Needl plate MR / Presser foot KU E / Feed dog A b v/t Stopper
width assy
8mm $48064-001 $48293-001 548143-101 $48073-000
' T
15
I HHH ¢
. BEEN i 11.8) HEH g
k= 3 L fos| v Lz-gggj); =@
10z = 75T_§.§.
| 1.7, 164
ML 048
$48065-001 " $48299-001 $48145-101 ( a/:LSEn s'v-white color )
& -={1.5
el |
1.15‘,:5 HE I10.2
8B o
N Gi::r:Jler
4.05
19.05 1.2
326
$48305-001
5mm $48066-001 S06171-101 $48074-000
- 1&135.3
AL W 9 =
Stk | = (D)
3 = | | o N
% 1.7, 134
$48067-001 { & /Black color)
™ L2
1.15T‘:E 2 ; ;
54 =
i,
EX
EP
$06166-001 S06170-101
L33, 35.3
& i}
I
e 10 9 5
15 5:‘91 ‘ I g 28 P bz ~h
Szt oo fur ol
87 il
@ 1.7
19.05 o.eﬁg\l\
26
3mm 548075-000
114

(¥ /Blue color)

63

118-855-Gal




Ga2 . ' — DB — & X / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
/ Lista d«ePiezas de calibradores

f=1E
/ Zigzag §tik / Needl plate L/ :;gsser foot ¥ U/ Feed dog A w28/ Stopper
width y
10mm S50684-001 . 551227-001 S50686-001 $52046-000
—— 37.8
18.4
“’-;t]_ ”'SEHHE R ) ﬂ]
15 R = = 17.8] 295 H 25
ﬂ%] 5‘—‘1_ I ?.STEE-E ;# e
£ 1.7 180
kT j:El\l\ .
S50685-001 / Snow-white color )
I ’% —~{r15
1.15 gge:__ In.e
b @[
Chander
19.05
32.8
118-855-Ga2

64



Wa. &S~ / Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d’avertissement

/ Etiquetas de advertencia

2451 / Warning labels

24 /Name of Parts

Size(mm)

Code

FEEBHZANT.
AUFEETEIENF
»E,

”ELDY, 558
LoTHeHhI—§
BTk,

BESAIL -

40X64

$38353-101

ADANGER 4GEFAHR i DANGER 4 PELIGRO

wicasa .
Ty clmait
ea badtry

s serotenses o | Ewidretinmmur

sty

etaipplit | provoqoe e Basaires. | pusde poeacar s
L=

ot

Apag i mrmplor
rincipal y ecparat S
e S 8 B
anfa cubiseta.

Label, elec. shock 4 lang.

35X118

538352-101

LA ER

MOBATHFET S,

EERHERE 00T
MNERETEIE,

-\ | EEEmsTes, R

WL HE LT ROTR.
MaelEgETsi,

EEIRSANIL -

40X64

S38350-001

A CAUTION

Moving parts

may cause injury.

Operate with safely devicas.
Tum oH main switch tefore
threading, changing boboin

Label, operation Eng.

40X64

538349-001

D II—T
Mark, injury

=16
R=0.8

536924-001

F—AI—=2T

Mark, grounding

¢ 12

S37060-001

65

118-855-050



5| /INDEX /VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX /INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO.
J00107001 IX -1 56 501304001 JL -9 30 509477001 fH -31-1-1
JO0351001 |W -10 54 P -16 38 H -31-2-1
JO0353001 | X -17 36 501327001 {P -10 38 H -31-31
100494001 (W -2 54 $01328001 [P - 11 38 S09634000 {Z -7
100649001 {X -13-1-1 56 501696001 [A -6 2 509635001 jJ2 -1-1-4

Sp -X-13-1-1 56 501998001 |D -19 10 12 -1-2-4
101684001 | R-10-21-1-12 40 502595101 |G -1 18 510469001 |[K -8
J01935001 §X -13-1-2 56 u -1-2 52 510820000 R -13
Sp -X-13-1-2 ] 56 u -1-2 52 510820001 JR -14
102036001 X -19 56 12 -1-3-4 26 510820002 |R -15
10213000t X -13-3 56 502596001 |G -3 18 510820003 JR - 16
102281001 v -1-12 54 U-1-4 52 510820004 |R -17
102293001 |W -8 54 U-1-4 52 510820005 R -18
102441001 {R- 10-21-1-7 40 2 -1-3-6 26 510820006 |R -19
102443001 |R- 10-21-1-1 40 502606000 |J1 -4 24 510820007 JR -20
102449001 | R-10-21-1-15 40 502612001 | K -5-2 28 510820008 |[R -21
J02493001 |V -1-15 54 502657101 fJ1 -15 24 515883001 1J2 -1-1-8
J02513001 W -1 54 502664051 {N -1-2 36 2 -1-2-8
J02515001 |W -3 54 502665050 {N -1-3 36 $16250001 U -1-5
JO2516001 (W -6 34 502687201 |Q -7 38 U -15
JO2517001 | X -2 36 502702101 {41 -16 24 Z -7-2
J02525001 {v -1-10 54 502745001 |Q -12 38 517774001 |2 -3-3
102537001 |V -1-8 54 S02747101 |Z -11-4-5 60 518707144 |2 -29
J02621001 }S1 -1-17 46 502763302 |2 - 11 60 520878000 |J1 -20
$2 -1-20 48 502777001 |Z -11-4 60 521514101 fE  -1-141
102636001 }S1 -1-23 46 502778002 |2 -11-9 60 E -1-2-1
J02637001 }S2 -1-5 48 502786002 |Z -11-10 60 521798001 1Z2 -11-8
J02657001 }R-23-1.3 41 502787002 |Z -11-10-1 60 523445001 |L -89
R- 23-2-3 41 503327000 {Q -6 38 523651001 {E -14
R- 23-3-3 41 503695001 M -20 34 £ -17
R- 23-4-3 42 504557000 | T -10-2 50 524740001 |D -8
R- 23-5-3 42 $06165001 |B -33 4 525234001 |B -241
J02727001 |R-10-21-1-13 40 S06166001 |B - 31-5 6 $25303001 |{N -28
102983001 |v -1-17 54 Gal 63 525328001 |1 -27
J02990001 |V -1-19 54 506170101 |E -50-4 16 525449201 |N -4
JO2991001 |V -1-18 54 Gal 63 525456001 [Mm -23
J03275001 | X -3 56 06171101 |E -50-3 16 N -32
J03283001 | R-10-21-1-9 40 Gal 63 N -34
J03284001 | R-10-21-1-2 40 S07015001 U -1-8 52 $25469100 |E -24
J03285001 [ R-10-2%-1-3 40 U -1-8 52 530205000 |51 -1-14
J03291001 |R-10-21-1-24 41 -1z -8 60 52 -1-17
103296001 | R-10-21-1-21 41 507027001 | U-1-9-6 52 $30209000 |sS1 -1-13
J03324001 |R-10-21-1-5 40 507030009 JU-1-9-11 52 52 -1-16
J03410001 X -7 56 507031008 JU-1-9-11-1 52 530505001 |K -10
j03411001 |X -16 56 507032009 | U-1-9-11-1-1 52 $31006001 {D -14
J03412001 X -13 56 507045009 |U-1-9 52 $31010001 |D -28-2
103413001 |Sp -X-13-1 56 S07374109 |E -30 15 u -17
J03417001 | X -14 56 507375001 |E -32 15 u -1-7
J03419001 ]Sp - X-13-1 56 507385002 |P -1 38 531012001 |[D -10
J03457001 (v -1-16 54 507456000 fJ1 -12-6 24 531013001 | D - 11
Jj80794001 |Q -5 38 507494001 {E -51 16 531018001 {E -1-2
Jeg797001 R -1-1 40 507497101 |L -6-3 30 531885001 |F -8-8
J80798001 R -1-2 40 507499001 |[L -6-7 30 531952001 [D -12
180811001 |V -1 54 S07500001 |L -6-9 30 $32263000 JJ1 -25
J80812001 |Sp -X-13 56 s07501001 |L -8-2 30 $32904000 |T -1-3
Jgo813001 | X -13-2 56 507514001 JL -10-3 30 532905000 |T -1-4
Sp -X-13-2 56 S07515001 L -10-3-1 30 $33609101 IN -9
180814001 |Sp -X-13 56 507656002 JE -21 15 $33610001 |N -13
180840001 | R-1-3 40 507885000 |Q -9 38 533689002 JB -8
500554000 |[R-10-19 40 508047000 |51 -1-1 46 534280001 | T -1-1
01005000 [Z -11-4-4 60 S$2 -1-1 48 534281000 |T -1-2
S01302009 j2 -5-1-4 60 S08507000 | M - 11 34 534444021 |L -8-7
$01303000 }Z -5-1-6 50 509142000 |R _-10-11 40 534448001 JR -2




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NQ. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
534756001 |F -85 18 S40641001 2 -11-11 61 $47680000 [S2 -1-22 48
$34758001 {F -8 18 S41203051 [N -1-1 36 S47681000 fS1 -1-21 46
534828000 |M - 22-1-1 34 $41205001 [N -3 36 52 -1-24 48
$35598000 |R-35-1-1-5 42 541206001 IN -2 36 S47682000 | R-39 43

R-35-2-1-5 43 541207000 {N -33 36 547683101 |52 -1 48

536382000 T -9 50 541955051 |G -11-4 18 S47685000 | R-47 43
536924001 | Wa 65 u -1-1-4 52 T -8 50
$37037001 fZ -11-11-3 61 u -1-1-4 52 S47686000 fU -2 52
$37038001 {Z -11-11-2 61 Y -14 58 Y -2 58
537059001 |R -10-22 a1 542197051 {Y -1-1 58 Z -40 61
537060001 |Wa 65 542198051 |G -11-2 18 547687001 |R-35-2 43
537263001 §Z -15-5 61 u -1-1-2 52 547688000 | R-35-2-2 43
538118000 | R-23-3-2 41 U -11-2 52 547691001 |R-10 40
$38133000 |R-23-1-2 41 Y -1-2 58 547692000 |R-10-4 40
R- 23-5-2 42 S42199051 |G -11-3 18 S47693000 | R-10-21-4 41

$38146000 | R- 24 42 U -1-1-3 52 R-42 43
538155000 }sS2 -1-7 48 u -11-3 52 547694000 | R- 10-21-2 41
$38161000 151 -1-24 46 Y -1-3 58 547696000 | R-36 43
$2 -1-25 48 S42200051 |G -11-5 18 547697000 |R-37 43

538200000 |S1 -1-6 46 U -11-5 52 547698001 | R- 2341 41
52 -1-8 48 U -1-1-5 52 547699000 |R- 23-1-1 41

538201000 | R-10-21-1-8 40 Y -15 58 S47700001 |R-23-2 41
538268001 |H -6 20 542699000 {S1 -1-15 46 547701000 | R- 23-2-1 41
538349001 [ Wa 65 52 -1-18 48 $47702001 | R- 23-3 41
538350001 |Wa 65 $42711000 |S1 -1-22 46 547703000 | R-23-7 42
538352101 |R - 11 41 542963051 |G - 111 18 $47704001 |R-23-4 42
Wa 65 u -1-1-1 52 547705001 | R-23-5 42

538353101 jR -12 41 u -1-1-1 52 547706000 | R-23-6 42
Wa 65 S43178000 |S1 -1-16 46 547708000 |R-25-1-2 42

$38648001 |Z -11-4-2 60 $2 -119 48 R- 25-2-2 42
$38710001 |B -3-1 4 543274000 |R -10-15 40 547709100 | R- 25-1 42
$39086001 |2 -17-11 61 $43275000 IR -10-12 40 547710100 | R- 25-2 42
$39819000 |R-10-21-8 41 $43276000 jR -10-13 40 S47711001 |R-38 43
540616001 |R-35-1-1 42 $43309000 R -10-16 40 547716000 |R-41 43
R- 35-2-1 43 $43318000 JR -10-14 40 $47717000 sS1 -1-20 46

540617000 | R- 35-1-1-1 42 $44123001 L -8-12 30 52 -1-23 48
R-35-2-1-1 43 544629002 |A -100 2 547719000 | R-10-24 41

540618000 | R-35-1-1-2 42 546454000 |S1 -1-4 46 $47720000 | R-10-21-1-4 40
R- 35-2-1-2 43 52 -14 48 $47721001 | R- 10-21 40

540619000 | R-35-1-1-3 42 546455000 |S1 -1-5 46 $47723101 |R-10-6 40
R- 35-2-1-3 43 152 -1-6 48 $47724000 | R-10-21-5 41

540621000 |R- 10-21- 41 546476001 |C -5-2 8 $47725000 }R-10-21-1-19 41
' R-50 43 $46734001 |D -17 10 S47726000 | R- 10-21-1-20 41

R- 51 43 546736001 |D -24 10 S$47727000 {R-10-21-1-18 41

Z -51-3 62 547595000 [R - 23-2-2 41 S47728000 |R-10-21-1-17 41

Z -51-3 62 R -23-4-2 42 $47729000 | R- 10-21-1-22 41

Z -51-3 62 547661101 |S1 -1 46 S47730000 |R-10-21-1-16 40

540622000 |R-52 43 547664000 [S1 -1-2 46 $47733000 |R- 10-21-1-10 | -40
Z -51-2 62 52 -1-2 48 S47734000 | R-10-21-1-14 40

Z -51-2 62 547665000 |51 -1-3 46 $47735000 | R- 10-21-1-6 40

Z -51-2 62 52 -1-3 48 547749101 {R- 10-6-1 40

$40623000 | R-23-1-6 41 547666000 1T -1-7 50 547751101 | R- H-1 44
R-23-2-6 41 547668000 |S1 -1-7 46 S47752101 |R-H-2 44

R-23-3-6 41 s2 -1-9 48 547753101 |R-H-3 44

R-23-4-6 42 547668000 |S1 -1-8 46 547754101 jR-H-4 44

R-23-5-6 42 52 -1-10 48 $47755101 |R-H-5 44

R-53 43 S47670000 |S2 - 1-11 48 $47756101 | R-H-6 44

Z -511 62 547673000 |S1 - 1-11 46 547757101 | R-H-7 44

Z -511 62 52 -1-14 48 547758101 | R-H-8 44

Z -51-1 62 547675000 jC -1-2 8 547759101 | R-H-9 44

540624000 | R- 35-1-2 42 547678000 }S1 -1-12 46 $47760101 | R-H-10 44
540635001 | R- 35-1 42 s2 -1-15 48 547761101 | R-H-11 44
540640001 |Z -11-5 60 547680000 JS1 -1-19 46 $47762101 | R-H-12 44

67




CODE

CODE

CODE

S$47763101
547764101
547765101
547766101
547767101
547768101
547769101
547770101
548006001
S48007101
548008000
548009001
548010101
548011001
$48012101
548013001
548014000
548025001
548026001
548027000
548028001
548029001

548030001
548031000
548032001
548035001
548036001
548037001
548040001
548041001

548042001
548045001
S48046001
548047001
548048001
548057001
548058000
548059000
548061001
548062001
548063001
S48064001

548065001
548066001
548067001

548068001
548069001
548070001
548071000
548072001
548073000

548074000
548075000

548076001
548077001

fecliev e s Rvr v Rvc loc oo RorReolec e lvilec oz oo o lvelocRe oo Rvs Moy - - - - - - - ol - e B B e s B o B

548078001
548079101
548080101
548081101
$48083001
548084001
548085001
548086001
548087001
548088001
548089000
548090001
548092000
548093001
548094001
548095110
548096001
548098001
548100001
548102001
548104001
548106001
548107000
548108001
548102001
548110001
548112001
548114001
548115001
548116101
548118001
548119001
548120001
548123001
548124001
$48125001
548126001
548127001
548128001
548129001
548130001
548131000
548132000
548133001
548134001
548135001
548137001
548138000
548133001
$48140001
548141000
548143101

548145101

548149001
548150001
S48151001
548152001
548153001
548154001
548156001
S48157001

548158001
$48160001
548162000
548165001
548166001
548167000
548168000
548169001
548170001
$48171000
548172001
548173001
548176000
548178001
548179001
548180001
548181901
548182901
548184001
548185000
548186000
548187000
548188001
548189000
548191000
548192001
548195001
548196001
548199000

548200101
548201101
548202001
548203001

548206000
548208001
548209001
548210000

548211001
548212001
548213000

$48214000

548215001

548216001
548217001
548218001
548212001
548220001
548222001
$48223001
548224001
548225001
548226001
548227001

IXIIIITIIITITIIXTIXIIT

1
]

1
1
1

] 1}
13
Wwiwrnrr L Ll

WNWN = WN 2 WN —

[
?OO
wWwN -

1
1

[ 3 T 4 T 3 T S e T N U= Y N WU (T (T (T G I §

1

N =

- e e A
r—l_l_f_l_mmeNNM

1 1]
®Q



CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO Page
548228001 |L -8-1 30 548279000 |[C - 1-15 8 $49439000 [T - 1-5 50
$48229001 |L -8-4 30 548280001 |¢ -7 8 $49474000 |R -25-1-1 42
$48230001 |L -8-11 30 $48281001 |D -1 10 549476000 R -25-2-1 42
548231001 [L - 10 30 548282001 |D -2 10 $49924101 |z -51 62
$48232001 |{L - 10-1 30 $48283000 [D -4 10 549925101 |z -5t 62
$48233001 |L -13 30 $48285001 |D -9 10 $49926101 |Z - 51 62
548234001 |L - 16 30 Z -30 61 $49937000 | T -10-1-1 50
548235001 |L -17 30 548286001 |D -9 10 $50114001 {AA - 1 58
548236001 |L -18-1 30 $48287001 |D -21-2 10 $50115001 |AA - 2-1 58
$48238001 [L -18-1-1-1 | 30 548289001 |D - 21-1 10 $50116001 |AA -2-2 58

L -18-2-1-1 | 32 548291001 |D -25 10 $50678001 |T - 10-1 50

AA - 50-1-1 58 48292001 D -30 10 $50684001 |B -31-6 6
548239001 |L -18-1-1-2 | 30 548293001 |D -5-1 10 Ga2 64

L -18-2-1-2 | 32 Gat 63 $50685001 |B  -31-7 6

AA -50-1-2 58 548297001 |D -5-1-1 10 Ga2 64
$48240001 |L -18-1-1-4 | 30 D -54-1 12 $50686001 |E  -50-5 16

L -18-2-1-4 | 32 D -545-1 12 Ga2 64

AA - 50-1-4 58 548298001 |D -5-1-2 10 $51227001 |D -5-5 12
548242001 |L -18-1-2-1 | 30 D -54-2 12 Ga2 64

L -18-2-2-1 | 32 D -55-2 12 $51231001 |D -5-6 12

AA - 50-2-1 58 $48299001 |D -5-2 12 Ga2 64
$48243001 |L -18-1-2-2 | 30 Gal 63 $51266000 |R -23-3-1 41
548244001 |L -18-1-2-3 | 30 $48303000 |C -1-14 8 R -23-4-1 42

L -18-2-2-3 | 32 548304001 |C -5 8 R -23-5-1 42

AA - 50-2-3 58 $48305001 |D -5-3 12 $51419001 |L -18-2 32
$48245001 |L -18-1-2-4 | 30 Ga1 63 AA -50 58

L -182-2-4 | 32 $48308001 |D -5-4 12 $51421001 |L -18-2-2-2 | 32

AA - 50-2-4 58 Gal 63 AA - 50-2-2 58
548246001 L -18-1-2-5 | 30 548311001 |M -1 34 $51821901 |H -32-3 22

L -18-2-2-5 | 32 548312001 M -4 34 $51822901 |H -32-3 22

AA -50-2-5 58 $48313001 |M -8 34 $52015001 |A -9-5 2
548247001 |L -18-1-1-5 | 30 $48314000 |M - 10 34 $52046000 |B - 40-3 6

L -18-2-15 | 32 $48315001 |M - 12 34 Ga2 64

AA -50-1-5 58 548316001 |[M -13 34 $80013001 |T -10 50
548249001 |B -42 6 $48317000 |M - 14 34 V32744000 |51 -1-18 46
548250070 |B -24 4 548318001 |M -15 34 $2 -1-21 48
548250075 {8 -24 6 $48319000 |M - 16 34 Y42215591 |$1 -1-9 46
$48250080 |B -24 6 $48320001 |M - 21 34 $2 -1-12 48
548250470 |z -4-4 60 548351001 |M -22-1 34 Y44715591 |S1 - 1-10 46
$48250475 |2 -4-5 60 548353001 |M -22-1-2 34 $2 -1-13 48
548250480 |2 -4-6 60 548354001 M -22-2 34 0A4301005 |S1 -1-25 46
$48252001 |7 -1 50 $48355000 A - 16 2 $2 -1-26 48
$48253000 |T -1-5 50 548356001 |C - 1-4-10 8 0A4400805 |R -45 43
548254001 |N -1 36 548358000 {D -4 10 0A4401605 {R -23-1-7 41
548255001 [N -15 36 $48359001 M -9 34 R -23-2-7 4
548256001 |N -18 36 $48360001 |M -22 34 R -23-3-7 41
548259001 [N -21 36 $4836300% |Z -41 61 R -23-4-7 42
$48260001 |N -23 36 $48364001 |C - 1-4 8 R -23-5-7 42
548261001 |N -26 36 548365001 |E - 31 15 R -54 43
548262001 [C -1 8 $48366001 |E  -31-1 15 0A4402005 |R  -44 43
$48263001 |C - 1-1 8 $48367000 |E  -31-2 15 0A5400805 {R -10-21-3 | 41
548265001 {¢ - 1-4-1 8 548369001 |E -53 16 0A5401005 [R -10-18 40
$48266001 |C - 1-4-2 8 548370001 |K -7-10 28 0A5401006 |R - 10-20 40
$48267001 |C - 1-4-4 8 548372001 |H -10 20 0A5401605 |Z -51-4 62
548268001 |C - 1-4-5 8 548374001 |E -35-2 15 Z -51-4 62
$48269001 {C - 1-4-7 8 48375001 |E  -49 16 Z -51-4 62
548270001 |C -1-4-8 8 548376001 |E -49-6 16 0A5402005 R -10-21-7 | 41
548272001 |C -1-6 8 S48377000 |E - 49-6-1 16 0AS5403005 |R - 10-5 40
548273000 |C -1-9 8 548378001 {H -31-3 22 0A5501005 {X -18 56
548274001 |C -1-10 8 548380001 |T - 10-1-2 50 002401006 |X -12 56
$48275001 JC -1-12 8 549089001 |B -34 6 004082512 |C -3 8
$48277001 |C -5-3 8 $49428001 |K -1 28 008400604 |R -10-17 40
548278001 | € -5-1 8 549438001 |T -1 50 012500536 lc  -1-4-6 8

AQ




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
012500536 |[E -9 14 021400205 |Z -51-5 62 062401006 U -1-9-7 52
E -11 14 Z -51-5 62 062401063 | X -8 56
E -19 14 021500106 |R -10-23 41 062500602 IP -9 38
E -22 15 Z -118-3 60 062500812 |P -4 38
013679412 |[K -2 28 Z -11-1141 61 062501216 |C -1-5 8
013760610 |H -4 20 025030136 |S1 -1-28 46 062501406 |Z -11-11-4 61
H -9 20 52 -1-29 48 062630712 |H -23 20
H -14 20 025030232 [N -25 36 Q -8 38
H -16 20 025040173 X -10 56 062670512 |M -22-4 34
H -24 20 025040233 U -1-9-8 52 062670612 |C - 1-4-11 8
H -27 20 025050236 JR -10-7 40 T -4 50
013760612 |L -5 30 025060236 |R -27 42 T -6 50
014500632 v -1-11 54 R -28 42 J1 -7 24
014680422 |C -1-49 8 025060336 |R -62 43 J1 -12-4 24
c -1-8 8 025100132 |E -7 14 =17 24
M -2 34 E -27 15 062670712 |L -18-1-3 32
M -5 34 025100236 | X -5 56 L -182-3 32
014680622 |K -6 28 025710232 |Z -15-2 61 AA -50-3 58
L -6-5 30 025750132 |Z -15-7 61 062670812 |E -29 15
R -3 40 025770232 |A -9-7 2 J1 -13 24
014710522 |B -28 4 026040236 [N -12 36 062680612 [E -54 16
014760622 |E -44 15 028030246 |51 -1-27 46 062680663 |Q -13 . 38
L -810 30 $2 -1-28 48 Q -15 38
M -18 34 028040243 |U -1-99 52 Q -17 38
014761030 |E -40-3 15 028040245 | X -9 56 062680812 |[M -24 34
014770622 [B -1-5 4 028050246 |R -10-8 40 J1 -35 24
B -2-3 4 Z -11-82 60 062681012 JA -10 2
B -3-3 4 028060242 IR -63 43 A 12 2
B -4-1 4 028060243 |Z -27-2-5 62 N -10 36
H -2 20 028060246 [R -29 42 062681212 |B -38 6
H -10-2 20 R -29 42 D -3 10
H -11.2 20 028100246 |V -1-14 54 E -49-6-2 16
L -2 30 X -6 56 062681412 |11 -33 24
014771022 |B -1-3 4 032461606 [Z -32 61 062681612 |Q -4 38
H -2-2 20 034422503 [U -1-10 52 062710612 |E -38 15
017762013 |[F -8-3 18 037401015 | X -13-4 56 T -2 50
017841606 |Z -27-1-4 62 048030342 [N -18 36 062710812 |L -6-8 30
018061436 |R -26 42 048040342 |D -23 10 062711012 |L -8-6 30
R -26 42 P -6 38 Q -1 38
018082522 |C -2 8 048060142 |[M -19 34 062711212 {Z -15-3 61
018401222 |C -1-3 3 048080342 |E -6 14 062761212 {L -8-13 30
C -113 8 E -26 15 062761612 |E -39-6 15
018501236 [R -10-9 40 048110142 {E -46 15 062781012 L -7 30
018681232 M -17 34 052400806 1J2 -1-1-12 26 062781412 |P -2 38
018761822 |C -4 8 12 -19-2-12 26 076202801 |V -1-3 54
021040105 R -23-1-8 41 12 -1-3-10 26 076202856 |B -1-6 4
R -23-2-8 41 060300606 |T -1-6 50 081001670 |D -18 10
R -23-3-8 41 060400516 [N -14 36 081003670 |H -34 22
R -23-4-8 42 060400812 |C -6 8 081004070 [D -13 10
R -23-5-8 42 c -8 8 081005070 |B -27 4
R -55 43 060660416 [N -24 36 081007070 [J2 -1-1-11 26
021060106 |[R -30 42 060660512 |E -49-5 16 12 -1-2-11 26
R -30 42 060670612 {i1 -2 24 2 -1.39 26
R -64 43 060670812 |H -29 20 081014670 {J1 -5 24
Z -27-1-2 62 060680712 JC -1-11 8 081014870 |K -7-5 28
Z -27-2-4 62 Jh -3 24 100022004 [J2 -1-1-7 26
021100206 | X -4 56 062300616 |N -5 36 2 -1-2.7 26
021300206 |S1 -1-26 46 N -7 36 100022005 L -10-4 30
52 -1-27 48 N -8 36 : L -15 30
021350106 |N -30 36 062300812 |C -5-4 8 100105005 |t -18-1-1-3 30
021400105 |R -43 43 062351216 |D -15 10 L -182-1-3 | 32
021400164 U -1-9-10 52 062400612 |C -1-17 8 AA -50-1-3 58
021400205 ] Z -51-5 62 062400616 JN -11 36 100136001 {2 -17-3 61

70




CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
100242003 [A -3 2 715156001 |N - 22 36 144504001 |K -53 28

=10 24 115947001 {P - 13 38 144526001 |L - 6-4 30
100251001 |H - 18-1 20 116662003 |L -85 30 144615001 |z -5-1-1 60

H -19-1 20 116794001 f11 -23 24 144872101 |51 -12-2 24
100257010 |L -20 32 117968001 |z -17-4 61 144874001 |11 -12-3 24
100328001 |E -2 14 117969001 |z -17-5 61 144875001 |H -5 20
100366002 |Z - 17-7 61 118064001 |Z -12-4 61 145318001 |8 -34-2 6
100400000 |k -9 28 118735001 |C - 1-4-3 8 145446003 |z - 17-1 61
100401001 |z -17-2 61 118837001 |2 - 3-2 60 145478101 {D -26 10
100402004 |K -7-11 28 118853001 |E -40-2 15 145479002 |D -27 10
100463001 |F -8-2 18 119101001 |Z -27-1-3 62 145480101 |D - 28-1 10

U -193 52 119710001 |z - 27-1 62 145502001 |E -3 14
100511003 |E -34 15 119711001 |2 - 27-1-1 62 145534001 |1 -22 24
100645003 |Q -3 38 120438001 |m -7 34 145580001 |D -20 10

N o-32 24 120990001 {E  -49-6-3 16 146039001 |F  -8-1 18
100657001 |z -17-8 61 122771051 |B  -32-3 4 146046000 |U -1-9-11-2 | 52
100659001 {Z -17-9 61 126863001 |z -11-3 60 146105009 |P -8 38
100662001 |z -17-10 61 129458102 JE - 15-1-1 14 146194000 JU -1-9-11-3 | 52
100666002 |R -58 43 E -15-2-1 14 146255000 R - 60 43

Z -156 61 133643006 |Z -27-1-5 62 146256001 R - 61 43
100887001 |Z -13-1 61 133740006 |R -59 43 146293001 |J2 -1-19 26
102538002 |A -8 2 133792101 |2 -27-2 62 12 -1-2-9 26

K -4 28 133793001 {Z - 27-2-1 62 12 -1-37 26
102707001 |D - 16 10 133794001 |z -27-2-2 62 146367001 |G -2 18
104449009 |A -14 2 133795001 |z -27-2-3 62 U -1-3 52
104450109 |J1 -26 24 133797101 |z -27 62 U -1-3 52
104464001 |B - 1-4 4 140092001 ¢ -1-7 8 12 -1-1-5 26
104619002 |F -84 18 140407001 |D -7 10 2 -1-2-5 26
104689002 | & -39-8 15 140518001 |12 -1-1-10 26 12 -1-3-5 26
104821009 |A - 15 2 12 -1-2-10 26 146581001 |E -43 15
104885101 |J2 -1-1-6 26 )2 -1-3-8 26 147504201 |E - 28 15

2 -1-2-6 26 140527001 |K - 10-1 28 147509001 |E -39-7 15
105161003 |N -29 36 140553102 |B -23 4 147854009 [Z - 15-4 61
105161004 |E  -49-4 16 140647101 |C -1-16 8 148462001 |T -5-3 50
105173004 |E  -49-2 16 M -22-3 34 148546001 |L -8-3 30
105176001 |B - 16 4 N -6 36 148559100 |L -8-8 30

B -18 4 Q -14 38 148587001 |L - 10-2 30
107407003 |41 -31 24 T -3 50 148588001 |L - 10-2-1 30

1 -31 24 T -51 50 148592001 |L - 10-5 30
107780001 |z - 13-2 61 141331001 fL - 10-2-2 30 148743001 |J1 -18 24
108549001 |E - 1-1-2 14. L -10-3-2 30 149094001 |P - 14 38

E -1-22 14 141494001 |L -12 30 149095001 jP - 15 38

E -15-1-2 14 141544001 |A -9-4 2 149124001 |1 -14 30

E -15-2-2 14 141620001 |Q -16 38 149578000 |J2 - 1-1-1-1 26
109173101 |H -25-2 20 142002001 {Z -12-1 61 12 -1-21-1 | 26
109714000 |z -5-1-5 60 142026003 |U - 1-9-1 52 12 -1-3-1-1 | 26
109763002 |D -22 10 142027001 |U - 1-9-2 52 149799000 |U - 1-9-1 52
110076002 {N -27 36 142268001 |T -3-2 50 150173003 |z -11-7 60
110087001 |F -8-7 18 T -52 50 150174000 |z - 11-4-3 60

U -1-9-5 52 142274009 |J1 - 21 24 Z - 11-5-1 60
110562001 |E -39-3 15 142374100 | -23 15 150179002 |z - 11-8-1 60
110735002 [N -17 36 142443001 |z - 3-1 60 150180001 |z - 11-1 60
112467002 |H -7 20 142628001 |E - 45 15 150182000 |z - 11-2 60
112525000 [z -9 60 142721001 {Z -12-3 61 150183000 {z -11-10-2 | 60
112751003 |L -19 32 142746002 | -1-1-3 14 150206002 |Z - 11-4-1 60
113050001 [D -6 10 E -1-23 14 150553003 |k -10-2 28
113431002 |Q -10 38 E -15-1-3 14 150594001 |L -4 30
113730001 | M -3 34 E -15-2-3 14 151148001 |K -7-9 28

M -6 34 142990001 [z -11-10-3 | 60 151308102 JE - 10 14
114561001 |B  -32-2 4 143882001 |Z - 5-1-2 60 E -18 14
114859001 |z - 28 61 Z -52 60 152678101 |H -33 22
114967001 |F -8-6 18 143910009 |Z - 5-1-3 60 153057002 |[B - 41 6

U -1.9-4 52 144222001 |z - 16 61 153060001 |E  -39-4 15

71




CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
153132000 JE -33 15 229017001 |V -1-20 54
P -17 38 X -15 56
153138001 |P -7 38 243186000 | R-10-10 40
153245001 P -5 38 414900001 | R-35-1-1-4 42
154125001 }Z2 -12-2 61 R- 35-2-1-4 43
154347001 |D -29 10
u -1-6 52
U -1-6 52
154562001 1K -5-4 28
154567000 |L -3 30
154702101 |Z -6 60
154730001 [P -3-2 38
154731000 |P -3-3 38
155103001 L -18-1-2-6 | 32
L -18-2-26 | 32
AA -50-2-6 58
155559001 |L - 11 30
156112003 |Z ~-11-6 60
158039001 |H -10-1 20
158045009 |A -9-3 2
158047009 |A -9-2 2
158581000 |Z -31 61
159158051 |[H -30 20
Z -2 60
159908001 [N -19 36
180721001 IH -31-1-2 20
H -31.2-2 20
H -31-3-2 22
180885001 |H -18 20
180886001 JH -19 20
183406009 |Z - 5-1 60
183507001 fH -31-1-3 20
H -31-2-3 20
H -31-3-3 22
183961151 |G - 11 18
u -11 52
u -141 52
183962151 U - 1-1 52
Y -1 58
183967001 U -1 52
183969001 U -1 52
183970001 |U -1 52
203684001 |V -1-7 54
216205000 |V -1-13 54
217071001 |W -5 54
218469001 ] R-10-21-1-11 40
218859001 | R-23-1-5 41
R-23-2-5 41
R-23-3-5 41
R- 23-4-5 42
R-23-5-5 42
221419001 | - 10-21-1-23 41
224508001 [|W -4 54
w -7 54
w -9 54
w -1 54
224514001 | R-23-1-4 . 41
R-23-2-4 41
R- 23-3-4 41
R-23-4-4 42
R- 23-5-4 42
228475000 | R-40 43
229017001 | R-10-21-6 41

72




an
=

b i

N—=vJwvo
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

=L RIRNEH
BROTHER INDUSTRIES,LTD.
T467-8562 SHETREKTR 1 TH1EE TEL(052)824-2392

Printed in Japan / Gedruckt in Japan / Imprimé au Japon / Impreso en Japén

118-855,856
595855-101
1999.11. H (1}



